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Ml; 0 R.Qbert C. Oaer 
Officest.?£ The Attotney General 
One South Calve;r·tSt:reet 
l1l alUm O:r e , M.a.rylan.:d; 21202 

February 17, 1977 

PiRSONAL 

.Now that ·the Commlttee has beenrecJ)nstlt'uted, we a.t·! 
proe·eaalng $G'lXl,e Oiollt V'QUchers for payment. 

Bef'oreweean submit the Committe.e's telephone bUls, 
tt la ne·cessary that we s"ek reimbursement ft()m s.taff ~mpl()yees 
tor pet aonal call.$. 

ltoQlosed. y&U wUl ftfid 21 copy of the Nov.mber bUland 
a poruon. of I)ecet):1be~. t n.OUCEs Qt'l. tbe Novemb.r bUl, esp,&(!;tally, 
qULtea f.w calls irQ;tn this office and £r~m you ,apartment to your 
hOme in $.lrmLngbam, Mtchigan. 

At you*,~apltest (!Qnvenlenee would Y(l;Jl kLndiy send te)' me 
YQultper sonal £heek made out to:the C & P TelephoneCoxnpa,ny for 
all pe.raonaleall $,{f ~ny 0 

tn yOtlr l"etu~n letter, would youktndly state that theen~ 
(lased cheek.tt ,any, representIJ ~e-lmbur$em~nt for allper$tlnal 
telepbonecalls ehargedtothe numbercs of the Sel$ct CQmm.Lttee qn 
.A S $a$$lnattons.; 

THljal, 
Enclottu:r ED 

Th()tn¢lieH~wa.rth 

:audge~ Officer 

------- -
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I -----PAYROll AUTHORIZATION FORrf\.,t . __ . 
t . . 

'-"C
o
"" ~ ...(PI·ease.U~eJ::yp~;Wr;itec ,.~~ .. , U.S,, HOUSE'··O~F··REPRESENJAIIV.ES', },(Al'Jy.er~_sures, :.corr~c.tiolJsiorc~an.ges., 

or Ball point .Pen) Washington, D.C. 205'15 ~. .~.--/ on. this form must be initialed by the 

I 
I .. ' ') 
i 
I authorizing official.) . 

I 
'. To)he Clerk· of the House.of Representatives: 

I hereby authorize the following payroll action: .( 

·1 

~?/~/·!'r \] L:.. u .) / '.. I 
1--_____ E_m~p~l_=oy_e_e_S_O_ci_al_S_e_c_ur_it..::..y_N_u_m_b_er ______ +-_______ T..::..y-'-pe_·_of_A_c_ti_o_n ______ -I ........ I 

Robert C.. Dl~f" I •. 

Effective Date .. ' Employee Name (First-Middle-Last) . \ 

, 114·32 6125 , D Appointment 
.... 

. I 
- .~ ~ o. '-"4 

i 
., 

i . __ D Ter,mination (At close of business on effective date) 

}O Salary Adjustment Employing Office or Committee 

(If type ofactio'n is an Appc;>intment or Salary Adjustment; complete~th~ following information:) 

"'--' .. ,.--------------------------'-------'T--------------------, --'--'j 
Position Title Gross A~nual Salary ! 

.. ,,-.... - -r-------'--~---------------------__I-----------'-----"-------1 J 

...... .. _~._'-__ ~_--~--_--_-----------------L----------------__ ___l 

r(IfCommittee Employee, complete appropriat; item below} " 

1. D Standing Committee: Staff-D ClericaJor"D Professional. 

2. [J.special or Select Committee: Authority-.H. ResJ_~~!Q~~~_of=__9!t_~~_·Congress. 

3. D Joint Committee. 
/ J 

(If Employee of an Officer ofJhe' House, complete item below.) 

Position Number _________ ..:: ___ ~ __ If applicabJe, Level ________ .Step __ . _____ _ 

i . 
OJ 

I 

j 
i 

) " I 
.'-' 1-. ... ,:1 certify., th.at,,;this :autho6zation ,.IS. not "in'violation"of"5- U.S.C; 'BllO(b); .prohibi.ting,the'-'employmentbf.·· "; 
relatives: ! 

I 
Date . Deceuloer 7" 19 76 I 
. '. -. ------.-.- ----.---------.- --- - ---,----f .. ' -----. .----.-------------------.-------- --- ----~~------------. .. I 

(Signature of A~thorizing Official) I 
'~'h "1 r-,· .• • ~ '" f" • ... a.II !i.~""~" . 1,1 UaOmi&S ;'h VO~1~nh~1$ \..<l'. ~ni.~'in , 

I 
--.-.--- ---------------------------------------------- - i 

(Type or print name of Authorizing Official) 

S~lect Committee ·on Assasshv:~ti(ins. . ) 

. - -----,---~,----------------.-------------------..:...------ - .. , 
(Title-If Member,·District and State) 1 

-~ --- -----------:::--.-~---.- ---.- -- --.-------.---.-.--.--.--------- -.- ------.-.-- .---.~-----'~--,--------- -~-~---~.~~.- ~"-" .' I 
'. . .... ,., ,:·~AILappointments and· salary adjustments",for'e'mployees; under,,-the ··Hol:Jse .. ·Glassifkation -Act and for Committee 'em c: .. "'.'~ •· .. 1 

,.;, "'::' .-<, ployees,,'extept. those of theCdmmittee~'on.-Appropriations;:Jhe:;Committee~.on''.the'S'l:Jdget, -'and th~"'J0int, Committees, must::," >t·,o·.p,J 

. ,be approved by the Committee,o~ House Admil)'istration: ~ '!. ··1 
~ t 

.. J.... ,APPROVED: ____________________________________________________ _ 
-;: .. ~ 

Chairman, Committee on House Administration 
, ( 

.--- -.. "' .... "r--~--~-------------__;_--------------------------~--, 

" Office of Finance use only: 

Office Code __________ _ 

MonthlY Annuity S __________ ·.9.:.Q 

( 
Copy for Initiating ·Office or Committee 

• 1 

. , 

--------- - -

.'-'j 
. I 

I 
I 
I 
j 



, , 

'·PAYROll AUTHORIZATION FOR~. '. , 
" / (Please Use,Typewriter,' (~' U:S.HOUSE _OJ REPRESENTATIVES 

j 

.. r-") (Anyerasures j corrections; or -c'hanges ' ,';, I 
\-J. on this form must ,be initialed by the "'I! 
':'~-authorizing official.) , or: ·Ball poi ntPen),.:_'-,,:,-;:,,~:~~-,,'"~-:~:_i;;L:;~;';,,:~~:,wasfji.hgfon,~ D~C;': 20515 

i 

,To the Clerk of the House of Representatives: I 
, , 

I hereby authorize the followi ng payroll Qction: I 

Employee Name"'( First-Middle-Last) 

- Robert C" Oze,.," 
) Employee Social Security Number ' , 

\ 

l'7Ji /', l",' 
.It. '""12-t) , tJ 

Employing Office or CQmmittee -

$;t3} 1 ,(l"'+ ".. "->,, .. '" :"'O'IT""l t;'~ ,","" V4. ! Vt." '" t.f:;.,,~ ." l\c '" SS· '. ti f)""" O!l r;",.Sd ,1 na .. ' tiS 
" 

---~ 

~ Effective Date .. 

12/7/75 

Type of Action 
.. 

, 0 Appointment 
,- >. ~ •• " , "-

J, 0 Salary Adjustment 
~ ... ~ ~,~~. ,.~.,- ~-< "'''.- ---•• - "- _ . ., .. -' ~ ~ - ," .. .. _. , . 

\ 

~ Termination (At close of business on effective date). 
-

I 

) 

.. 

I 
,I 

(If type of action isan,Appointment·:or Salary Adjustment, complete·:the,following information.) 

---. PQsition Title Gross Annual. Salary 
, 

Ci";A';f ('OUif'se1' Ii" ~"'-O··~ / <J \4) ':,'j l1- t:~\.; ~J ,..J "",~ j '1..' . ' f • 

, 
- - 0" 

~ , 

(If Committee Employee, complete appropriate' item below.) 

'; 

\ 1. D Standing Committee:Staff-D Clerical or'D Professional. " 

2. liLl'Special or Select Committee: Authority-H. Res._!.~19~ ___ of_94_~~_Congress.'" 
\ ' 

\ ' 

3. D Joint Committee. 
I 

, r 

,(If 'Employee'of an .Officer ,of the House, complete item below.) 

Position Number __ ..:..: ___ , __ ~ ______ If applicabl~, Level.::.. ___ ~ __ '_.Step=_,______ /~ 

, 

.. 

! 
"",1 

I 

I 
i 
I 
! 

'-" -.".! 
I 

I 

I 
.':, :":,, '--I-certify tnat JhisauthorizaJion- 'is ;not In violation, of 5 U.S.c. 31 lO(b), prohibiting the ',employmer.lt "of,,'" ,I 

,~~:;~v~e_s~~ _~ ___ ~ ~~ ~_ ~p_~~~~~!. ~~ ~ ~ _~~_, ,19 !<>-~_ j ___ ~_~~ __ ~"~~~~~ -liig"~t,~,~of ;;;;'ho~;;;;;-g~O"k~i)~~-- _ -~~~~-~~~~- ~ I 
Thomas' ~L Downing, \thair·hlan. I 

.. --.-,---.-----------------------'--------------------.::::--' ·1 
, (Type or print name of A~thorizing Official) I 

Select Conllulttee on .Ass~ss'inat'ions I - _____ .______________________________________________ I 
(Title-If Member, District and State), I 

--.. ---------------:;,-_._-- --.-.--- - -- --'------------_. __ ._-------- -- -.----- ---.---.;;;.-:------(--.-.---,------~----'~----- - - "/ 

, <~ . ,'. All, .appointments·and 'salary ,adjustments ,for employees' under. the HouseClassifkation ActandJon'Committee em;:.-· ',;''' :"'1 
' l 

",Ioyees./,,exceptthose; ohthe Committee"on>Appropriations;,the Committee on· the Budget, and<the'Joi'ntc',Com'mit!eeSi'must":' ,.", 
be approved-by the Committee on House Adniinistration." ' '.,.. , .' , .} , I 

APPROVED:. __________________________________________ ~ _______ _ 
Chairman, Committee on House Administration 

'j 
I 

--I 
Monthly Annuity $ __________ .p_Q. 

'\ 

Copy for Initiating Office or Committee 
~. --, __ ~J 

--------- -



, 
I .' 

I. 

. (PI' 

or Ballpoint Pen) 
U.S. HOUSE 0 F REPRESENTATIVES 

Washington, D.C. 20515 

:To ,the Glerkof the House of Representatives: 
" '. (j0~1 . 

I hereby authorize the following payroll action; 

Employee Name (first-Middle-last) Effective Date 

Robert, c. Ozer ",18 October 1976 
-'--. 

Employee Social Security Number Type of Action 
,.' 

174-32-6125 ~ Appointment 
.' ," 

'Employing Office or Committee o Salary Adjustment 

'. 

I. "Select Committee on Assassinations 
o Termination (At close of business on eHective date) .', 

I 
.• (If type of action is an Appointment or Salary Adjustment, complete the following information.) 

: \. 

I Position Title o I? 1/ Gross Annual Salary 

$30,000 ·1, staff counsel, 
'~! ------------------------------------------~--------------~----------------------------------~ 

{If Committee Employee, complete appropriate item below.} 

1. 0 Standing Committee: Staff-D Clerical or 0 Professional. 

2. 0 Special or Select Committee: Authority~H. ResJ:.~!g ___ of_9~.!=}~Congress. 

3. 0 Joint Committee. 

(HEmployee of an Officer of the House, complete item below.) 

Position Number __________ ~ _____ If applicable; Level ________ .Step __ , _____ _ 

'I certify that this authorization ,IS not In 

.r~latives. 
the employment of 

Date . ' October 14 19 76 -: --------------------_·_-----------1 -----. 

, Thomas N. Downing 
~ -----.-------------------------------------

(Type or print ncm.e of Al)clxl~izing Gffici<J~ 

Chairman - ----_._--_._---------- ----------------~-------~ ------
(Title-If Member, Di~:T,ct one Srme) 

--'- ~-- ------------------ -- --'- -- --.--~-:-- ---- -.- --'--'.- ~-"':- -- - -- -- - -- ~- - -- - --- ------------~----------- -- ----
. . ' 

All appointments and'salary adiustments for employee s under the House Classification Act end for Committee em· ' 

. ployees, except those of the Committee on Appropriations, the Committee on the Budget, and the Joint Committees, must 

;.:be approved by the Committee on House Administration. 

, Office of Finance use only: 

Office Code. _________ _ 

Monthly Annuity $ _________ ~ . .9_Q 

APPROVED: ____________________________________________________ _ 
Chairman, Committee on HcuX! AC:;1,nisrrotion 

.. L .. 
1" . M\', .' , 
\\.... )f ,) 1---;...-" 
'~/V -. . , 
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FRANCIS B. BURCH 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

OFFICES OF 

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ONE SOUTH CALVERT STREET 

14TH FLOOR 

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 

301-383-3737 

December 8, 1976 

Richard A. Sprague, Esquire 
Chief Counsel and Staff Director 
Select Committee on Assassinations 
U. S. House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 20515 

Dear Dick: 

JON F. OSTER 

GEORGE A. NILSON 

DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL 

This letter is to confirm matters discussed in my note 
to you of December 6 and in our conversations yesterday. 

I have been offered a position as Assistant Attorney 
General - Chief of Investigations in the office of the Attorney 
General of the State of Maryland. The position is an extremely 
exciting one, and I have decided to accept it, effective today. 

You have been most gracious and understanding in your 
willingness to accommodate my wishes. You have expressed your 
desire that I remain with the staff if .I so desire, or to remain 
for as long as I desire~In fact, the Attorney General has 
asked me to assume my new duties immediately, if possible, and 
you have kindly permitted me to do so. This letter will confirm 
my resignation effective yesterday, as'a salaried member of the 
staff. 

My professional association with you has been a source of 
pride to me. I am much more proud and gratified to have consoli­
dated a personal relationship with you which will carry into the 
future. My admiration for you 'is boundless, and·I look forward 
to futute years of continued friendship. Hopefully we will work 
together again as well. 

RCO: sw 

Sincerely yours, 

Robert C. Ozer 
Assistant Attorney General 
Chief of Investigations 



December 6,1976· 

7:30 p.m. 

Dear Dick: 

lIve been waiting tonight for a chance to talk to you alone for about 

ten minutes,but youlve been tied up. Therefore lam writing. 

The Attorney General for the State of Maryland has asked me to 

take a position as chief of ~nvestigations in his office. 11m not 

sure of the actual title. Aconstitutional amendment which was approved 

in Maryland in last monthls election has created the office of 

permanent State-wide prosecutor, which is viewed as the successor to 

the position I have been offered. I have been assured that if I 

take the job, my office and I personally will probably become the 

State-wide prosecutor next year when the statute becomes effective. 

I would like to take the job,effective December20. 

I am extremely uncomfortable with the idea of leaving you for two 

reasons. First, because I have been with you for only a short time, and 

I am generally opposed to job hopping. More importantly, you had 
confidence in me at a time of professional cri~eK, and you are 

entitled to loyalty, and more. Lately, however, I have felt that 

you are not altogether pleased with my attitude ln some respects, 

and that my resignation from the staff might be the best way for me to 

retain, rather than lose, your respect. 



6' 

Y~u are, without qualification, the most able, forceful prosecutor­

investigator I have eVer met. Moreover, you are one of ' the relatively 

few people in'this world who have won my admiration. I have been 

honored to be part of your staff, and I desperately desire to leave with your ~Hg 

respect and regard. 

I would like to discuss this with you personally, and I hopeyou will 

take a few minutes to talk with me. 

Sincerely, 

BL 
Bob 'bzer 

\ 
\ 
I 
I 
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'The Honorable Edmund L. ' Henshaw, Jr .. 
CleJdt 
U080 HqUse of l~,eprers,entativea 

:t"his letter is 't'n:it·ten in~behatf of 
:Robet:t C~'Ozer I a nev'i7employ'ee on the Select 
Committe,eon' J.\;ssassinatio'!Rs of 't'l1hi'ch , lam 

; J 

~I woul¢l .appreciate your: is;sningsn' 
·Ho~se: . Identification ca,rd to }:ir ~ O~er toda·y 
u~n/ his- presier~\ta.tiotl of this'lette,r" 

\ . .. 

.\ i 

, .' 

/ " 

, ~:. ,'. 

~SiiD.cer,ely 11 

Tllomas No DOt~ning 

Chairman 

~ ii/7ll If( (; flee f/6 !oJ 
, ~ /JIll! . f( l?-t!. o~ () s 
02C;-~ K 

Se,lectCowmit.tee on Ass&$sin·a­
tiona 

J 
:1' 

i 
/' 

i 

\ 
\ 

; 
I 

\ 

, 
I , 

oX i 

:' 

\ 

_ .. ___ .. _. ~~ ______________________________ ---.J 
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oel-r ,- , 
7t I} 

T ~!IPU&iiP""" --(I .... .".0·_ 

The HoaorableBdmlln.d lao Henshaw£) Jr .. 
Clerk 
u.s"' Housel of Represe.n:t.atiV'es 

,This letter is written in behalf of 
Robert Co Ozer g a new employee OB the Select 
Commi.ttee ,Qft Assass~ati,o,na of which I :am , 
Cnairmano 

',' ",' I wouid',appre~i~te: Y?\1%, issaiiMJ:~n' 
House"Idlent~fi~a~:~6n ,.c'a~a, :to; .Mr. Ozertoday 
upon his presefttation ;iof '~i:s: let.ter" 

ThaDking; you, 'I: lam 

'! (Sincerel.yo 

, " ,. 

<,' :"" 

, '. 

'ThOi1ls:s' iNi~ :~ning, ',' 
", ,Cna,irmilD',.' .' ,'.. "., 

R V/KIlJl ~ T « /}-T(~ 
eMf. ~eCJ5)( C>5 

OZc~ re: 

.", ' . 

<,", " ."; 

,S61~'c't Cdmmittee{ :onAssas/Sina~ , 
, , , , ' , ", ' " "tions" : 

: .' ; 

): " 

i' ,~ , ,!' ' 

,I 

... ,' 
;) . 

i , . 

, . - ~ 

< • ~ :. 
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RESUME 

Robert C. Ozer 

Address: 

1587 Bates 
Birmingham, Michigan 48009 
(313) 642-3835 

Education: 

L. L. B. (with Honor's): Uni versi ty of Pennsylvania 
Law School, 1967 

B.S.Ec.: University of Pennsylvania-Wharton School,'. 
1964 

Professional Experience: 

February 1975-July 1976: United States Department of 
Justice, Attorney-in-Charge of Detroit Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigations 
and prosecutions in the State of Michigan. 

October 1974-February1975: United States Department 
of Justice, Trial Attorney 

Attached to headquarters staff of Organized 
Crime and Racketeering Section, with major 
trial responsibility. 

M.ay 1973-0ctober 1974: Associate with firm of Blank, 
Rome, Klaus and Comisky 

Associate with 70 member firm, Philadelphia,. 
Pennsylvania. Worked in Litigation Department 
as general litigation attorney, civil and 
criminal. 
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May 1972-May 1973: united States Department of Justice,. 
Attorney-in-Charge of Buffalo Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions in western New York. 

December 1969-May 1973: United States Department of 
Justice, Departmental Attorney 

Assigned to Philadelphia Strike Force with 
responsibility for Federal organized crime 

-and political corruption investigation and 
prosecutions in eastern Pennsylvania. Served 
as acting Attorney-in-Charge from September 1971 
to April 1972. 

November 1967-December 1969: Assistant State's Attorney 
of Baltimore City 

Assistant prosecutor for the city of Baltimore. 
From November 1967 to November 1968, assigned 
to Trial Division with trial responsibility 
on a weekly basis for a general criminal 
calendar. From November 1968 to December 1969, 
was responsible for organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions. 

.' 
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RESUME 

Robert Co Ozer 

Address: 

1587 Bates 
Birmingham, Michigan 48009 
(313) 642-3835 

Education: 

IY 

L.L.B. (with Honors): University of Pennsylvania 
Law School, 1967 

B.S.Ec.: University of Pennsylvania-Wharton School, 
1964 

Professional Experience: 

February 1975-July 1976: United States Department of 
Justice, Attorney-in-Charge of Detroit Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigations 
and prosecutions in the State of Michigan. 

October 1974-February 1975: United States Department 
of Justice, Trial Attorney 

Attached to headquarters staff of Organized 
Crime and Racketeering Section, with major 
trial responsibility. 

M,ay 1973-0ctober 1974: Associate with firm of Blank, 
Rome, Klaus and Comisky 

Associate with 70 member firm, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania. Worked in Litigation Department 
as general litigation attorney, civil and 
criminal. 
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May 1972-May 1973: United states Department of Justice, 
Attorney-in-Charge of Buffalo 'Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions in western Ne\v York. 

December 1969-May 1973: United States Department of 
Justice, Departmental Attorney 

Assigned to Philadelphia Strike Force with 
responsibility for Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigation and 
prosecutions in eastern Pennsylvania. Served 
as acting Attorney-in-Charge from September 1971 
to April 1972. 

November 1967-December 1969: 'Assistq.nt State I s Attorney" 
of Baltimore City 

Assistant prosecutor for the city of Baltimore. ' 
From November 1967 to November 1968, assigned 
to Trial Division with trial responsibility 
on a weekly basis for a general criminal 
calendar. From November 1968 to December 1969, 
was responsible for organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions. 

I 
I , 
I " 
I ' 
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RESUME 

Robert C. Ozer 

Address: 

1587 Bates 
Birmingham, Michigan 48009 
(313) 642-3835 

Education: 

L.L.B. (with Honors): .University of Pennsylvania 
Law School, 1967 

B.S.Ec.: University of Pennsylvania-Wharton School, 
1964 

Professional Experience: 

P'age 15 

February 1975-July 1976:· United States Department of 
Justice, Attorney-in-Charge of Detroit Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigations 
and prosecutions in the State of Michigan. 

October 1974-February1975: United States Department 
of Justice, Trial Attorney 

Attached to headquarters staff of Organized 
Crime and Racketeering Section, with major 
trial responsibility. 

~ay 1973-0ctober 1974: Associate with firm of Blank, 
Rome, Klaus and Comisky 

Associate with 70 member firm, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania. . 'V'7orked in Litigation Department 
as general litigation attorney, civil and 
criminal. 
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May 1972-May 1973: United States Department of Justice, 
Attorney-in-Charge of Buffalo Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions in western New York. 

December 1969-May 1973: United States Department of 
Justice, Departmental Attorney 

Assigned to Philadelphia Strike Force with 
responsibility for Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigation and 
prosecutions in eastern Pennsylvania. Served 
as acting Attorney-in-Charge from September 1971 
to April 1972. 

November 1967-Dece~er 1969: Assistant State's Attorney 
of Baltimore City 

Ass'istant prosecutor for the city of Baltimore. 
From November 1967 to November 1968, assigned 
to Trial Division with trial responsibility 
on a weekly basis for a general criminal 
calendar. From November 1968 to December 1969, 
was responsible for organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions. 
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RESUHE 

Robert C. Ozer 

Address: 

1587 Bates 
Birmingham, Michigan 48009 
(313) 642-3835 

Education: . 

L.L.B. (with Honors): University of Pennsylvania 
Law School, 1967 

B.S.Ec.: University of Pennsylvania-Wharton School, 
1964 

Professional Experience: 

February 1975-July 1976: United States Department of 
Justice, Attorney-in-Charge of Detroit Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal 0rganized crime 
and political corruption investigations 
and prosecutions in the State of Michigan. 

October 1974-February 1975: United States Department 
of Justice, Trial Attorney 

Attached to headquarters staff of Organized 
Crime and Racketeering Section, with major 
trial responsibility. 

M.ay 1973-0ctober 1974: Associa-te with firm of Blank, 
Rome, Klaus and Comisky 

Associate with 70 member firm, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania. Worked in Litigation Department 
as general litigation attorney, civil and 
criminal. 
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May 1972-May 1973: Uni ted States Department of Justice,· 
Attorney-in-Charge of Buffalo Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
pro~ecutions in western New York. 

December 1969-May 1973: United States Department of 
Justice, Departmental Attorney 

Assigned to Philadelphia Strike Force with 
responsibility for Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigation and 
prosecutions in eastern Pennsylvania. Served 
as acting Attorney-in-Charge from September 1971 
to April 1972. 

November 1967-December 1969: Assistant State's Attorney 
of Baltimore City 

Assistant prosecutor for the city of Baltimore. 
From November 1967 to November 1968, assigned 
to Trial Division with trial responsibility 
on a weekly basis for a general criminal 
calendar. From November 1968 to December 1969, 
was responsible for organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions .. 
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RESUME 

Robert Co Ozer 

Address: 

·1587 Bates 
Birmingham, Michigan 48009 
(313) 642-3835 

Education: 

L.L.B. (with Honors): University of Pennsylvania 
Law School, 1967 

B.S.Ec.: University of Pennsylvania-Wharton School, 
1964 

Professional Experience: 

February 1975-July 1976: United States Department of" 
Justice, Attorney-in-Charge of Detroit Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigations 
and prosecutions in the State of Michigan. 

October 1974-February 1975:' United States Department' 
of Justice, Trial Attorney 

Attached to headquarters staff of Organized 
Crime and Racketeering Section, with major 
trial responsibility. 

"M,ay 1973-0ctober 1974: Associate with firm of Blank, 
Rome, Klaus and Comisky 

Associate with 70 member firm, Philadelphia" 
Pennsylvania. Worked in Litigation Department 
as general litigation attorney, civil and 
criminal. 
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May 1972-May 1973: United States Department of Justice, 
Attorney-in-Charge of Buffalo Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions in western New York. 

December 1969-May 1973: United States Department of 
Justice, Departmental Attorney 

Assigned to Philadelphia Strike Force with 
responsibility for Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigation and 
prosecutions in eastern Pennsylvania. Served 
as acting Attorney-in-Charge from September 1971 
to April 1972. 

November 1967-Dece'mber 1969: Assistant State I s Attorney 
of Baltimore City 

Assistant prosecutor for the city of Baltimore. 
From November 1967 to November 1968, assigned 
to Trial Division with trial responsibility 
on a weekly basis for a general criminal 
calendar. From November 1968 to December 1969, 
was responsible for organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions. 
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RESUME 

Robert C. Ozer 

Address: 

1587 Bates 
Birmingham, Michigan 48009 
(313) 642-3835 

Education: 

L.L.Bo (with Honors): University of Pennsylvania 
Law School, 1967 

B.S.Ec.: University of Pennsylvania-Wharton School, 
1964 

Professional Experience: . 

February 1975-July 1976: United States Department of 
Justice, Attorney-in-Chargeof Detroit Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigations 
and prosecutions in the State of Michigan. 

October 1974-February 1975: united States Department 
of Justice, Trial Attorney 

Attached to headquarters staff of Organized 
Crime and Racketeering Section, with major 
trial responsibility. 

M,ay 1973-0ctober 1974: Associate with firm of Blank, 
Rome, Klaus and Comisky 

Associate with 70 member firm, Philadelphia,·· 
Pennsylvania. Worked in Litigation Department. 
as general litigation attorney, civil and 
criminal. 
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May 1972-May 1973: United States Department of Justice, 
Attorney-in-Charge of Buffalo Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions in western New York • 

. December 1969-May 1973: United States Department of 

. Justice, Departmental Attorney 

Assigned to Philadelphia strike Force with 
responsibility for Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigation and 
prosecutions in eastern Pennsylvania. Served 
as acting Attorney-in-Charge from September 1971 
to April 1972. 

November 1967-December 1969: Assistant State's Attorney 
of Baltimore City 

Assistant prosecutor for the city of Baltimore. 
From November 1967 to November 1968, assigned 
to Trial Division with trial responsibility 
on a weekly basis for a general criminal 
calendar. From November 1968 to December 1969, 
was responsible for organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions. 
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RESUME, 

Robert C. Ozer 

Address: 

1587 Bates 
Birmingham, Michigan 48009 
(313) 642-3835 

,"' ~. 

Education: 

L.L.B. (with Honors): University of Pennsylvania 
Law School, 1967 . 

B.S.Ec.: University of Pennsylvania-Wharton School, 
1964 

Professional Experience: 

February 1975-July 1976: United States Department of 
Justice, Attorney-in-Charge of Detroit Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory 'responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime 

, and political corruption investigations 
and prosecutions in the State of Michigan. ' 

October 1974-February 1975: United States Department 
of Justice, Trial Attorney 

, 

Attached to headquarters staff of Organized 
Crime and Racketeering Section, with major 
trial responsibility. 

l-lay 1973-0ctober' 1974: Associate with firm of Blank,' 
Rome, Klaus and Comisky 

Associate with 70 member firm, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania. Worked in Litigation Department 
as general litigation attorney, civil and 
criminal. 
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May 1972-May 1973: united States Department of Justice, -
Attorney-in-Charge of Buffalo Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime and 

-political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions in western New York. 

December 1969-Hay 1973: United States Department of 
Justice, Departmental Attorney 

- -

Assigned to Philadelphia Strike Force with 
-responsibility for Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigation and - -
prosecutions in eastern Pennsylvania. Served 

-. as acting A-ttorney-in-Charge from September 1971 
-to April 1972. 

November 1967-Decerober 1969: Assistant State's Attorney 
. of Bal timore City 

Assistant prosecutor for the city of Baltimore. 
From November 1967 to November 1968, assigned 
to Trial Division with trial responsibility 
on a weekly basis for a general criminal 
calendar. -From November 1968 to December 1969, 
was responsible for organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecu·tions. 
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RESUME 

Robert C. Ozer 

Address: . 
'I " 

1587 Bates 
-Birmingham, Hichigan 48009 

(313) 642-3835 

Education: 

L.L.B. (with Honors): University of Pennsylvania 
Law School, 1967 _. -

B.S.Ec.: University of Pennsylvania-Wharton School, 
r964 

Professional Experience: 

February 1975-July 1976: United States Department of. 
Justice, Attorney-in-Charge of Detroit Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigations 
and prosecutions in the State of Michigan. 

October 1974-February 1975: United States Department 
of Justice, Trial Attorney 

Attached to headquarters staff of Organized 
Crime and Racketeering Section, with major 
trial responsibility. 

~1ay 1973-0ctober 1974: Associate with firm of Blank, 
Rome, Klaus and Comisky 

Associate '\<lith -70 member firm, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania. Worked in Litigation Department 
as general litigation attorney,civil and 
criminal. 
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Hay 1972-May 1973: Uni ted States Department of Justice, ... 
Attorney-in-Charge of Buffalo Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions in western New York. 

December 1969-Hay 1973: United States Department of 
Justice, Departmental Attorney 

Assigned to Philadelphia Strike Force with 
responsibility for Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigation and 
prosecutions in eastern Pennsylvania. Served 
as acting A-ttorney-in-Charge from September 1971 
to April 1972. 

November 1967-December 1969: Assistant State I s Attorney .. 
of Baltimore City 

Assistant prosecutor for the city of Baltimore. 
From November 1967 to November 1968, assigned 
to Trial Division with trial responsibility 
on a weekly basis for a general criminal 
calendar. From November 1968 to December 1969, 

... was responsible for organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions. 
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RESUME 

. Robert C. Ozer 

Address: 

1587 Bates 
Birmingham, Michigan 48009 
(313) 642-3835 

Education: 

L.L.B. (with Honors): University of Pennsylvania 
Law School, 1967 ~ 

B.S.Ec.: University of Pennsylvania-Wharton School,' 
1964 

Professional Experience: 

February 1975-July 1976: United States Department of 
Justice, Attorney-in-Charge of Detroit Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility aLd 
authority for all Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigations 
and prosecutions in the State of Michigan. 

October 1974-February 1975: United States Department 
of Justice, Trial Attorney. 

Attached to headquarters staff of Organized 
Crime and Racketeering Section, with major 
trial responsibility. 

Nay 1973-0ctober 1974: Associate ''lith firm of Blank, 
Rome, Klaus and Comisky 

Associate ''lith 70 member firm, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania. Worked in Litigation Department 
as general litigation attorney, civil and 

. criminal. 
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!-:1ay 1972-May 1973: United States Department of Justice, , 
Attorney-in-Charge of Buffalo Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
'authority for all Federal organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions in western New York. 

December 1969-May 1973: United States Department of 
Justice, Departmental Attorney 

Assigned to Philadelphia Strike Force \'li th 
responsibility for Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigation and 
prosecutions in eastern Pennsylvania. Served 
as acting A"ttorney-in-Charge from September 1971 
to April 1972., 

November 1967-December 1969: Assistant State's Attorney 
of Baltimore City 

Assistant prosecutor for the city of Baltimore. 
From November 1967 to November 1968, assigned 
to Trial Division with trial responsibility 
on a weekly basis for a general criminal ' 
calendar. From November 1968 to December 1969, 
''las responsible for organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions. 
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RESUME 

Robert C. Ozer 

·Address: 

1587 Bates 
Birmingham, Michigan 48009 
(313) 642-3835 

Education: 

L. L. B. (with Honors): Uni versi ty of Pennsylvania 
Law School, 1967 

B.S.Ec.: University of Pennsylvania-Wharton School, 
1964 

Professional Experience: 

Page 

February 1975-July 1976: United States Department of. 
Justice, Attorney-in-Charge of Detroit Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigations 
and prosecutions in the State of Michigan. 

October 1974-February 1975: United States Department 
of Justice, Trial Attorney 

. Attached to headquarters staff of Organized 
Crime and Racketeering Section, with major 
trial responsibility. 

l-1.ay 1973-0ctober 1'974: Associate with firm of Blank, 
Rome, Klaus and Comisky 

Associate with 70 member firm, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania. Worked in Litigation Department 
as general litigation attorney, civil and 
criminal. 
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l-iay 1972-May 1973: Uni ted States Department of Justice, 
Attorney-in-Charge of Buffalo Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions in western New York. 

December 1969-May 1973: United States Department of 
Justice, Departmental Attorn~y 

Assigned to Philadelphia Strike Force with 
responsibility for Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigation and 
prosecutions in eastern Pennsylvania. Served 
as acting Attorney-in-Charge from September 1971 
to April 1972. 

November 1967-Decenlber 1969: Assistant State's Attorney 
of Baltimore City 

Assistant prosecutor for the city of ·Baltimore. 
From November 1967 to November 1968, assigned 
to Trial Division with trial responsibility 
ona weekly basis for a general criminal 
calendar. From November 1968 to December 1969, 
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was responsible for organized crime and i. 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions. 
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RESUME 

Robert C. Ozer 

Address: 

1587 Bates 
Birmingham, Michigan 48009 
(313) 642-3835 

Education: 

L.L.B.· (with Honors): University of Pennsylvania 
. Law School, 1967 

B.S.Ec.: University of Pennsylvania-Wharton School, 
1964 

Professional Experience: 

February 1975-July 1976: United States Department of 
Justice, Attorney-in-Charge of Detroit Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigations 
and prosecutions in the State of Michigan. 

October 1974-February 1975:, United States Department 
of Justice, Trial Attorney 

Attached to headquarters staff of Organized' 
Crime and Racketeering Section, with major 
trial responsibility. 

May 1973-0ctober 1974: Associate with firm of Blank, 
Rome, Klaus and Comisky 

Associate with 70 member firm, Philadelphia,. 
Pennsylvania. Worked in Litigation Department 
as general litigation attorney, civil and 
criminal. 
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May 1972-May 1973: United States Department of Justice, . 
Attorney-in-Charge of Buffalo Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority.for all Federal organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions in western New York. 

December 1969-May 1973: United States Department of 
Justice, Departmental Attorney 

Assigned to Philadelphia Strike Force with 
responsibility for Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigation and . 
prosecutions in eastern Pennsylvania. Served 
as acting Attorney-in-Charge from September 1971 . 
to April 1972. . 

November 1967-Decewber 1969:· Assistant State's Attorney' 
of Baltimore City 

Assistant prosecutor for the city of Baltimore. 
From November 1967 to November 1968, assigned 
to Trial Division with trial responsibility . 
on a weekly basis for a general criminal 
calendar. From November 1968 to December 1969, 
was responsible for organized crime and 
poli tical corruption investigations. and 
prosecutions. . 
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"UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT' 

, , 

.. '" '.' , EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN 

DETROIT 48226 
CHAMBeRS 01" 

','RALPH B. GUY, JR. 
October 20, 1976 

. " . 

.';-' ~ .' .-' 

DISTRICT JU'DGE 

. ',,' ,'.,: ". 

".'," ,"Willi~m'H. Morris,' Director' 
, National Conference of Bar Examiners 

""""'.,333 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 1025 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

, .".' 

-.,,',' '0 Re: Robert Charles Ozer 
, ' 

Dear Mr.-Morris: 
" \ 

I am pleased to be able to give an excellent recom­
mendation to Mr. Robert Ozer. My contact with Mr. Ozer 
relates back to his being placed in charge of the Department 

'of Justice Organized Crime Strike Force located in Detroit, :: 

. ' 

Michigan. I was the United States Attorney in Detroit,-' ' , 
',Michigan from 1969 until June of 1976, and thus had occasion'" 
to work on a daily basis with ~r. Ozer during his tenure in 
Detroit.. ' 

Insofar as legal ability is concerned, I found Mr. Ozer -
to be one of the most capable lawyers with whom I had ever 

-- been associated. Naturally, his work was primarily in the 

I':' ", 

: . ~.: •... : 

: "'. ' 

I '1' 

, /.'" 

, ~ .: ' 

, .. ;. ,' .... ,. 

,,' 
; 

'" ~ 

, area of criminal law, but I found him to be ~xtiemely 
knowledgeable in the area of constitutional law as well as 

, ,'-such trial basics as evidence. Mr. Ozer has tried a number" 
of difficult cases and is~an accomplished trial attorney .. 

Mr. Ozer occupied an extremely sensitive position while" 
" ",' in Detroit, and in my opinion, his integrity both as to his 

',' professional responsibilities and otherwise is above reproach. 
,I know of no derogatory information relative to his general 
character or fitness. '.-. ' 

'.:. ," . 

Under normal circumstances, I would just stop at this '~-' 
point, however, I am aware of the fact that Mro Ozer during 
the- latter days of his tenure in Michigan became somewhat of 

'a controversial figure, and I feel obliged to comment on 
this controversy. 

To begin with i as united States Attorney, I p~obably 
had the best vantage point of all the parties concerned,in 
connection with whatever controversy enveloped Mr. Ozer., 

. ;"" 
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Re: · Robert Charles Ozer :.; .... October~ 20, 1976 

,'The Organized Crime ,Strike Forces frequently h~ndlecomplex 
cases that become much publicized 'due to the defendants 
either being organized crime figures with high visibility or 
public officialsp The real start of Mr. Ozer's notoriety in 

.... ,Detroit occurred at or about the time that the Organized 
~~Crime Strike Force indicted a Justice of the Michigan 

Supreme Court~ Although it is putting the cart before the 
..... '. horse, I should comment that the Justice was not only 

indicted, but he was ultimately convicted in atrial personally 
.'. handled by Mr. Ozer. Although Mr. Ozer was at the epicenter 

of ,the controversy surrounding the indictment of Justice 
Swainson,.much of the criticism and controversy actually 
involved institutions of the criminal justice system and not 
Mr. Ozer personally. ' 

....... ,,. . 
" 

. 'In order to have a proper frame of reference to evaluate 
this matter, it is also necessary to know that Justice , 
Swainson was a very popular political figure in the State of 
Michigan having previously served as Governor of the State. _ 

. I . , 

He had considerable clout as a result of the public office: 
he then held and public offices he previbuslyheld. Justice 
Swainson is, of course~ a lawyer himself and was a trial 
judge in the State Circuit Court prior to being elected to' 
the State Supreme Court. When Mr .. Swainson was summoned to ,.' 
appear before the Strike Force Grand Jury, he elected to 
represent himself, and in the process, committed perjury (or 
at least a jury was convinced that he did and convicted him .. -
of same). Since Justice Swainson was convicted of events 

'. that occurred within the grand jury, rather than the sub­
stantive offenses which the grand jury was investigating, '.­
there immediately was a great hue and cry about grand juries 
in general and about the tactics of organized crime strike. 
forces. I know of nowhere in which the Organized· Crime 
Strike Forces maintained by the Department of Justice in 
eighteen cities in this country are popular. That is because 
they frequently go after targets who have the money and' .' 

-position to counterattack, both within the framework of the' 
legal proceedings involved and extra-judiciallY as well.· . 
After Mr. Swainson was indicted, literally scores of political 
figures (at least those' of the same party affiliation as Mr. 
Swainson) flocked to his defense and turned in anger and 
outrage against the Organized Crime Strike Force as personified 

. by Mr~ Ozer. '. It should also be noted that all of. the ~: 
"criticisms" of the grand jury and strike force procedures 
were formally made in the context of the criminal trial in ." 
which Justice Swainson was a defendant, and were all overruled 
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Re:Robert Charles Ozer October 20, 1976···· 
.. 

or ign6red by the visiting trial judge who was appointed to 
hear this matter. 

" "During. the course' of the investigation of' the Swainson 
. case, certain other events occurred which caused Mr .. Ozer 
• further difficulties.·' Again, some background is necessary 
for a proper understanding. I would be the first to concede 

. . notwithstanding any other good comments I have to make about 
c~ Mr. Ozer,that he is not the world's greatest diplomat. It 

would probably be more accurate to say that particularly 
··whendealing with the press ,Mr. Ozer is not the \vorld's 

'~greatest diplomat. The work of the Organized Crime Strike 
" Force is highly confidential and secret. Mr. Ozer believed 

(and based upon seven years experience as a United states 
.Attorney I would concur) that there is very little good that 
can be accomplished by press coverage of any case in its 
investigative stage. This is not to discount the public's' 
right to know or the very ~mportant rights and responsibilities 

,of the working press. However, in the investigative stages 
'ofa criminal case, there is simply nothing that is properly 
before the public. Accordingly, Mr. Ozer adopted a policy 
of not talking to members of the press at all. Since all of 
his cases involved extremely newsworthy people, this infuriated 
the local presse Although as a general operating rule Mr. 
Ozer would not talk to the press, he did have to go to court 
periodically and would occasionally fall into the hands of 
the press after a grand jury or court session. On one such 
occasion, Mr. Ozer made a comment that was to serve as the 
genesis of many of his succeeding problems. without attempting 
to reconstruct the incident, suffice it to say that he made 
a comment that one could interpret as meaning that other '.' 
members of the Michigan judiciary were under.investigation.· 
The then president of the State Bar of Michigan felt that; 
this was a highly improper statement that cast a cloud on . 

. the entire state judiciary and reacted vocally and violently. 
•. My own view is that it was a tempest in a teapot and was ' . 

blown completely out of 'proportion by the press who were .'.' ". '. 
de~ighted to take any opportunity to tie a can to Mr. Ozer's 
tail for the reasons previously indicated.' 

::.:.' . 

Other incidents concerning statements of Mr. Ozer in 
. non-judicial contexts (for example" he was quoted ,in a' . 
. Newsweek article) also were picked up by those who had an' 
axe to grind with Mr. Ozer and used against him. I have ...•. 
thoroughly reviewed such statements and find them to have. 
been taken out of context.' Nonetheless, there is no deny1ng 
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Re:Robert Charles Oze~ October 20, 1975 
'. 

, .,.' 
' . ." .:.," 

that as a prosecutor, Mr. Ozer could only be described as a 
. "hard charger.!! I have never known him to strike foul 

...... blows, but he does strike hard ones.\~hen he is interviewed, 
he reflects this hard nose attitude. Again, it must be 
.remembered that his primary assignment during this period of. 
time was dealing with individuals who over the years have 
eluded ordinary law enforcement efforts to apprehend themo 

'He was not in a run-of-the-mill criminal prosecution situation, 
and he could not use run-of-the-mill tactics or reflect run­
of-the-mill attitudes if he was to be successful, and indeed 
he was a successful prosecutor during his tenure in Detroit .. 

I could go on and detail other incidents and events but 
. they all are in the same general category as I have indicated·. 

··· .. thusfar .. 

One other point of significance. It is up to 'the' ,.\ .. ' 
readers of this letter to discount the information contained 

. therein as they will based upon my prior position as a' 
'Uni ted States Attorney' and my association wi th Mr. Ozer .. I" 

think in fairness, however, there are some additional 
relevant facts. First, during all or most of the time 
relevant hereto,! was also an elected commissioner of the' 
State Bar of Michigan, so I was in a position to view what 
was going on from both sides of the fence. Second, I am not 

. wedded to the Organized Crime Strike Force concept of the 
Department of Justice. . In fact, I served as chairman of the 

. '.' Attorney General's Advisory Committee of United States 
Attorneys, and during the time I was on the committee, the 
committee recorrunended the abolition or phasing out'of strike 

. forces. Thirdly, although I worked with Mr. Ozer on a 
professional basis regularly, I was in no way a social , 
friend and never even once saw Mr. Ozer or his family in a 
social context during all the time that he was here. ,". 

'\. 

'r think that it is indeed unfortunate that the circum­
stances that were generated in Detroit ultimately led to Mr. 
Ozer's resignation from the Department of Justice. Even 
here, however, the story is not that which might be gleaned 

. by a casual observer.' The president of the State Bar ...... . 
.. ' complained to the Attorney General of the united States 

about Mr .. Ozer.One of Attorney General Levi's prime .' 
responsibilities when he took over the Department of Justice 
was to restore a somewhat tarnished image, and he and the 

, . 
.c; .• 

. , ..... ' 
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Re: Robert Charles Ozer October 20,1976 
.. 

Department don't'like waves or wave makers.: At or about 
the time in question,the Department of the Treasury 

. (specifically the Internal Revenue Service) and the . 
'Department of Justice were locked in a battle before Congress' 
•. concerning the Department. of Justice's access to individual 

. tax returns in connection with criminal investigations. . .. 
The director of the Internal Revenue Service was trying to ...•. 
limit Department of Justice access to tax returns. The '.' . 
question of misuse of such tax returns came before Congress, 
and the director of the Internal Revenue Service indicated 
to the Congressional committee involved that he felt that 
organized crime strike forces were the principal users of 
such tax returns and that they were guilty of being over 
zealous. To support such claim he made reference to the 
"Ozer incident" which immediately changed Mr. Ozer's profile 

'. within the Department of Justice from low to high.. It was .; , 
the start of a downhill slide which terminated in his 
resignation., .:' 

I also know that if Mr. Ozer is admitted to practice 
••. ,in the State of Michigan he has a solid offer of inunediate 

".' employment from a substantial and respected employer who is' 
fully conversant with all of the facts surrounding Mr. Ozer 
and is delighted at the prospect of being able to utilize 
Mr. Ozer's abilities. Although this is not particularly 

'. relevant as such, it is corroborative of the fact that there 
'. are a considerable number of persons of judgment substance :. 

and importance who have a high regard for Mr. Ozer's legal '. 
abilities as well as his~eneral character. 

. .... 
.. ' . '. : '.' .' ".' :. "', .: 

I am sorryforthe'length of this letter, but this is 
an important matter to you and it is certainly important to 
Mr. Ozer, and I felt that any briefer treatment would not, 
be compatible with the complexity of what is at issue. 

Sincerely, , 
':', . 

RALPH B. GUY, JR. 
United States District Judg~ 

Blind cc:l. ozer' 

.. 

;: .. 

~ '" . 
): . 

" •• 'r ( 
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JUSTICE 

to Get 
T hough l,iw-.enforcement officials have 

labored for decades to hreak the 
power of organized-crime syndicates in 
the U.S., the results for the most part 
have been disappointing. The criminals 
corrupt judges, hribe policemen and 
terrorize or kill hostile witnesses. Per-

_ haps even more important is the ease 
'\'ith which they can hire the most expen­
sive legal talent to take full advantage of 
evelY loophole the Jaws allow to elude 
prosecution. 

But in the past few years, fueled in part 
by funds hom the La\v Enforcement 
Assistance Administration created by 
Congress in 1968, Federal, state and 
local prosecutors have been organizing 
special task forces to combat the estimat­
ed $60 billion-a-year business that or­
ganized crime represents. In the process, 
the prosecutors have come up with a host 

an 
lashed out at the prosecutors for 
exceeding their authority. Nev­
ertheless, most of the lawmen 
are persuaded that their new 
action-in-concelt is paying off. 
Last December, 46 state and lo­
cal prosecutors met in Houston, 
Texas, for an "Advanced Or­
ganized Crime Seminar," spon­
sored by the National College of 
District Attorneys and paid for 
by the LEAA. NEWSWEEK has 
obtained a transcript of their 
'discussions, which affords a can­
did and revealing view of how 
the lawmen work-and of how 
effectively they seem to have 
been able to tum the la\ovs to 

_ their o\\'n advanta&..e.:.-~_'_~ __ 
f: Terrorism: Justice Department 
I tax expert James H. Jeffries III, 
i for example, recommended trap­
I ping gangsters with a "paper 

'of interesting techniques, stratagems 
and legal maneuvers designed to see that 

, they derive at least as much advantage 
from legal loopholes as the criminals do. I chain" of arcane Federal statutes. 

, "The Federal' system," Jeffries 
Loot: Theifinmits of New Jersey's 'catered raid' 

, ' In brief, what the prosecutors have done 
is decide that if they cannot convict a 
major c;rime figure of murder, say, or 
extortion, the next best thing to do with 
hV- ~s try to convict him of peljury, 
bl\'--.,/;Y or some lesser offense-much as 
mobster-murderer Al Capone was finally 
sent to prison for income-tax evasion 44 

, years ago'. 
Inevitably, certain of the prosecutors' 

current practices have caused concern 
among some civil libertarians. In two 
jurisdictions, judges have recently 

~.' I 

said, "is a veritable Christmas shopping 
catalog of bad things to do to bad peo­
ple." Robert Ozer, the flamboyant chief 
of the U.S. Organized Crime Strike 

I' Force in Detroit, spoke enthusIastical­
ly of "investigation by terrorism." He 
meant, among other things, swamping 
crime figures with subpoenas. Baltimore 
Judge Charles E. Moylan Jr. talked on 
the often misunderstood subject of grand 
juries. Strict evidentiary rules do not 
apply to grand-jury testimony, and jurors 
can be as hostile as they please. "The 

-~ prosecutor," said ~/loylan with a 
touch of hyperbole, "can violate 
or burn the Bill of Rights seven 
days out of seven and bring, the 
fruits of unconstitutional activ­
ity to a grand jury. No court in 
the country has the power to' 
look behind what the grand jury 
considers or \,,,,hy it acts as it 
does." 

1e use of the grand jury for 
harassment was a bvorite weap­
on of the Johnson and Nixon 
administrations against antiwar 
protestors and other radicals. By 
granting immunity to a IJaIiicu­
lar witness, thus stripping him 
of his, priyilege against self~ 
incrimination, a prosecutor can 
force the witness to talk ahout 
other people-or [lce a con­
tempt citation. "In the hands of 
a competent prosecutor, there 
are few better tuols," said New 
] ersey lawyer and fonner pros­
ecutor rvlartin C. H()ll(-_~ran. " ... 
Through what other means can 
you Pllt hoodlums and g,mgstcrs 
into prison without COJlvictillg 
them ora crime? Think olthat." 

to; Who l'lltl~ the courts'? To illustrate, Holleran cited 

the 'casi1e of a man he described as "the 
chief mobster in New Jersey." (The 
name iis; deleted from the transcript, but 
hede:Mdy meant Gerardo Catena, reput­
ed b:QS,'S of the Jersey branch of the 
Cenow~:.".se crime f~lmily.) Brought before 
a sta:te:iillvestigation commission, Catena 
refuseiil to answer a single question, or 
give lhuis name and address. ("I know 
whel:e 'he lives," Ho]]eran noted. "He 
lives Jtlf.ound the corner from me.") For 
refus;DIl'\g to testify, Catena was cited for 
ci-vil {oQntempt and jailed for five 'years. 
He wrn; finally released last August when 
the 'New Jersey Supreme COUlt ruled 
that :Wttena's confinement had lost its 
"coer.c:iive" power. 

Mos't of the prosecutors agreed that 
theirav.est single weapon is the wiretap-­
':there is no device as good," said Mi­
chael ,[Marcus, a Los Angeles deputy 
districftattornev. Marcus conceded that 
theptlblic wa; skittish about the inva­
siondf privacy inherent in wiretaps. But 
he al~/'1f reminded his audience that law­
men ;'uve harsher legal weapons avail­
able. ""]t is our responsibility," Marcus 
saicl,"iio inform the public that we now 
have \,tJhe right to delve deeper into an 
inclivi(~Ha]' s personal life through a 
seardlwarrant than can be done through 
a wireJaD." " ' 

Taps:, the speakers were at consider­
ablepft.ins to emphasize how lllcticulous 
proseoutors Illllst he in their 1l:~C' of taps­
idcntit:~ring precisely each, 'l',,'Ull1stance 
and c<li:h illdividual to he s" on when 
obtainmng a cPlat's pcrillis:. "~f;, Bllt they 
al so reeOlll 11\(:' nded shoppi II ~'.': rill' ell nCIl<l­

hlcju'&:gcs. Olle lecturer said that the 
U.S.:1)',ecol1d Circuit, hased in New York, 
"apPtt,ttrs to be the most liberal circuit in 
tcrlllsf.@fallowing questiollable or poten­
tially I('xcessive eavesdropping prac-



tices." Clifford Fishman, a New York 
.. State narcotics prosecutor, advised how 

to co-opt judges. "If you can convince 
your judge to become a member of the 
investigative teail1," said Fishman, "if 
you carl invite hi!ll down to the plant ... 
then essentially you have gotten his 
approval of everything you are doing." 

"'f ·As it proceeded, the seminar offered 
~,osecutors a kind of "Dear Abby" list of 

solutions to their problems: 
Problem: Courts will not let you use 

wiretaps. Solution: Use "pen registers," 
devices attached to a telephone line that 
do not intercept messages but do identify 
the number being called. Or, bug prison­
ers' cells. Or, place a public telephone in 
the prisoners' area of a jail and have 
police officers stroll by to eavesdrop. 
Some jurisdictions specifically permit 
the monitoring of prisoners' phone calls 
and conversations. 

Problem: Police undercover cars, often 
Chevrolets with an antenna, are easily 
spotted. Solution: Confiscate flashily 
decorated Thunderbirds or Cadillacs 
captured from drug pushers-the sort 
popularly known as "pimpmobiles~'- ! 

and use those in thf' inner city. 
Probl~·m: J\tf, ,~ in hock to criminallo~n 

sharks are atraid to tell the police. Solu­
tion: Advertise in the women's pages of 
newspapers. vVomen will call in about 
their husbands' problems. 

Problem: Some local policemen are 
known to be in the pay of criminals and 
cannot be trusted. Solution: Keep them in 
the dark until they are needed to make 
arrests. In New Jersey, a special anti­
crime unit called in local police at 7 :30 

C· 11. for a raid that was not actuallv 
;heduled until 3 p.m. The police were 

kept locked up in an armory, without 
even access to a telephone, which could 
be used to tip off criminals. Breakfast and 
lunch were brought in, the caterers were 
locked up. The raid went otf smoothly 
and netted 58 arrests 'and an estimated 
$180,000 in cash. It is known as "the 
catered raid." 

However difficult the prosecutors' lot, 
judges sometimes find their methods too 
much to stomach. In Detroit recently, 
strike-force chiefOzer, \/ho successfully 
prosecuted fonner Mich;gan Governor 
and state Supreme Court Justice John 

, Swainson, heard some harsh '.vordsfrom 
U.S.Judge FredKaess. "You dO!1'trun the 
courts or the grand jury," Kaess blrked iri· 
open court. "You \vork for them.'" 

The chief cOl:nplaii1t against organ- / 
ized-crime units seems to be that t!1ey 
are able legally to do almost anything 
they want-to whomever they select as a 
target. Some officials of the National 
College of District Attorneys, disturbecl 
by this thought, are dubious about thei!; -
continued sponsorship of the crime selH­
inars. But they also recognize that fight­
ing organized crime requires extraorcli­
l1ary methods. The question they iIOW' 

are asking themselves is whether the 
results they a:·' ~,.Jtingjustify the means. 

( ;CRROLD K. FOO il", :: ,;:::;~' .c": :;:; '. in Detroit and 
\::'v AN1HONY MARRO If· '. ;.,:: :,1';;., :'."'; 

P'i!lne ~, .. ~ .. ~- .. - ~~. ~.'--.- ~" _ .... 

-Letters 

Newsweek, Decemhcr 22, 1975 

., 
, - ~ __ ,_. _ •• _" •••• ~. '-" 0 •• __ ', ____ • ____ -; ••• __ •• _~ 

, 111 Some solace is availahle from the admission 
that Federal pros~cutors lise the grand jury 
and immunity laws to engage in "investiga­
tion by terrorism." We must sadly report, 

. however, that the grand jury continues to be 
., used against many other targets besides or­

ganized crime. The grand jury as a weapon. 
against dissent did not go out with Nixon; a . 
steady stream of grand-jury· inquisitions 
against activists who are trying to make Amer­
ica a better place in which to live is current 
evidence that the gangsters with badges and 
subpoenas had better be stopped. 

FRED J. SOLOWEY 
Executive Director 

Coalition to End Grand Jury Abuse 
Washington, D.C. 

On December 3, Rep. John Conyers 
inserted "How to Get Your Man" into 
the Congressional Record with the . 
following introduction: 

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-· Extensi01tS of Remarks 

GRAND JURY ABUSE 

.HON. JOHN CONYERS, JR. 
OF MICHIGAN 

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

. Wednesday, December 3, 1975 
I 

Mr. CONYERS. ]VIr. Speaker, the De-
cember 1 issue of Newsweek contains an 
extraordinary article, entitled "How To 
Get Your Man." It includes frank state­
ments from official sources as to how the 
federal investigative grand jur;Y is 
abused. 

Pointing out that under the Johnson 
and Nixon administrations. the grand 

. jury became a pout,ical weapon, the ar­
ticle leaves the erroneous impression that 
current grand jury abuses are confined 
only to investigations of organiZed crime. 
On the contrary, Federal prosecutors 
continue to manipulate and misuse 
grand juries all across . the country 
against a multitude of targets from the 
American Indian movement to the wom­
en's movement, from 'politicians to 
trade unions. The article l;efers to the 
capability of prosecutors "to burn the 
Bill of Rights 7 days out of 7." The 
Bill of Righ ts can only be burned so many 
times before there is nothing left but a 
pile of ashes. I hope this article will pro­
vide added push tmva,rd grand jury re-
for111 in the 94th Congress. :,~,. .' :,,;, 
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BY K\ TH Y \\A R BELOW 
A,.'D JACK KRES:\AK· 

A Detroit man cha :-2-:-:ci'i j,'ith the tor· 
ture-wounding of FB( :.:"',formant John' 
Vlhalen SG\'S' he was hi.red to intimi-

FBI AaentsTell Story . a ..... " '.' 
admitted he had asked Pulvirenti to 
sit in on the trial, but denied he had 
hired him to intimidate Whalen • 

Pulvircnti, who gave his parents' 
Detroit address to police, has a 
lengthy criminal record dating back 
,to the early 19:)Os, including convic­
tions for possession of a concealed 
weapon, armed robbery, assault, and 
receiving and concealmg stolen prop· 

! . 
-, Gate Wh~11cn by thE: 2::'Jrney for for· Of Court lntimidati,on 

mer state SuprcmeCc..:~~ justice John 
S·xainson, federal otf>:i~ls said Fri- .. 
dav.· Pulvirenti was arrested by the FBI 

\\'halcn was the ke': :"';'C"s::'C'uliol1 wit- in Hamtramck in connection with the 
ness' ill the n:cent f,-;·:=::-::-al trial in recent .kidnapping and shooting' of 
which Swain~l}n was cO::1'.iCled of per-.. Whalen. He was arraigned Friday on 
jury. ..' charges of obstruction of justice and 

conspiracy to violate Whalen's civil 
Federal Prosecutor RrJbert C. Ozer . rights before U.S. Magistrate Paul Ko­

said that James P. Pulvire-nti, 39! told"' mives and held in lieu of a $150,000 
the FBI he was hired by defense attor- bond. 
ney Konrad Kohl [0 sit in the court-

I d f h hI . FBi D6cnts are still looking for 
.1 rool11 an try to rig tE:n W a en. other sus'peels in Ihe Dec. J8 inciclel1t, 

i QLe~d he \':o.t~;,~Lt.r:.:::L!le_~)\('g~.~I which Whalen said 11'.~ \vas abducted, 
inti!11idation of ,Vha!e;: ::+:or(> rt fed- tortllred with burning cigarcls, shot 
c·r~;fg-r,Hi(JJu(,,_D1aCC0;:::;:i-6-{s·\'i(;djles. twice and then released. He ~aid his 

mant activities for both federal and 
local Jaw enforcement agencies. 

Whalen had refused to identifyl1is 
captors to pol ice because he said they 
had thrcalcl1~d his family, but a 
spokesman for Ozer said Friday that 
Whalen did give the FBI enough infor­
mation to lead to Pulvirenti. 

According to Ozer, Pulvircnti told 
the agents th~t Kohl, Swainson's attor­
ney, paid him to sit in the courtroom 

. while Whalen festified at IhcSwaillsoll 
trial,' 41 10 try to intimidate and. 
frighten Whalen." 

erty. . 

Kohl said he asked Pu\virenti, ~.11 
alleged past criminal partner of 
Whalen. to "evaluate" Whalen's tcsti· 
m 0 n y and advise Kohl whether 

. Whalen was telling the truth. 
1<ohl saM Pulvirellti was unable to 

provide any usefulinformalion, how­
ever. I(ohl saic! he gave him "$20 or 
$:1.')" for cab fares ann lunch, since 
Pul\irenti was on welfare' at Lh'~' 
lime. 

cj,l~:-:-·--·-.,· .----.;:-.-"'---,--------- .. , .. --- captors were rtngered over his infor- Kohl, reached in his office Friday, Please turn to Page: 5/\, Col..:> 

.. " 

.. _. __ .. __ ._ c .• '_ .... _~._ • ___ . __ ~_'_" ____ ''--__ ------.. ------- .---,.,........,- '-.. -.-,,-.. -.. --.. -'='-----.---.---~-.- .. --.. --.---- -- .---,--... 

$ COl1timl(:d from Page 1" ~ 

l<nit] si1id he talked!fJ F'IIIvi, 
,'eI11!(Ifler being infonnf?ci 
thnlllr~h (ncr's orfic(~ [h,ll 1>111-
:lrcll!i ])dd \-'OIlll1lc'crcd.lo ~:i\'f~ 
i!l f() \'Ina! iUIl (I bi/lit \Vha /ell. . 

AT I HS 11 rraiJ~llmr.nt Frid(lY. 
'. iPlllvirrll1i df'llicd Ihe (:harg;~'s 

!-iv kidll:q)p"d :Inri IlIrluf'('d 
W\]:ill'f) ;111(/ dcmanded (0 !:\ke 
;~ liedelector te:,t. .. 

As IH! was being kd (0 (he 
fcdl' r:11 COli rt lockll p. Pulvi~ 

.. , .... - ... .,.-~: .. -.,.,..,..,--.--,. --.. "....... .., 

:: .. ' .'. " .. 
" .. 

renli ((lId reporters he "kn('w 
of l<ohl" hilt had attended Ih(: . 
Sw(';ins')I) ! 1':;)1 ,.~() s(~e it for' 
my.<:1' I f. " . 

"Tr.'11 them John W11al('n 
has won a r,ood one ag:l i n/' he 
~i.lid 1IIIgrily.. .. ," '..' 

PULVIH ENTT will he rc­
'tllrlll'lI 10 cOllrt: lit ItI n.m. 
Monday lur n review oj his 
bond. . . 

.. Whalen, mennwhilc,is helng 
kept under protcc'J ivc custOdy 
~nmcwllere in Michil?11l by 

. . :~. :. 
. .,' ...... ~. " ;. 

U.S. marshals. 
lIe was pl;J('cci under terivl'n] 

protection flJllo\Vin.': IIIl' ~~id. 
ililp Ili<.:i</!'nl. 'a<; w,;!'/' i1i~ \0",:,. 

i ;1l1;j SOj·!. . ; . 

I
II'cdC' r;1I rdfici a )~h(l\'c S;1 i J 

that "i:1 lhe nl/t ton di>i.:lllt iu. 
I 1111'('," Wha!t:nwill he- Sl'Il!, 

t1fHkr i1n a~;s\lIll\"(1 11:1 me, to a 
federal prison to h('J.-;in sCI'ving 
hiS ~;ix 10 J(I yr;lr senfl'n,',' fill' 

(hl.~ I%U IHII1~'I;lry or ,Ill ,\dr~an 
jewelry store. . I l.neal policc;arc !;tilllnvcsti­

I gating a· Nov. 7 fire, which 

/

I.hey .snid wa5 nrson, which 
.. (h~sl royed Whalen's St. Clair 

ShorGs }lOme. . . 

" . 
.': 

'J, .' 

t:; 

~:;","(',,,i1'"~ (,,~j 
UPI Pllolo i){ TC.\·::',,:)GHGE 

J A Jl ESP [, L V I RE N T I : 
"'fcll thelll J ollll H' JlIdl'lr . 
"11.<' wort dgl)od tlllc"guill." 

. ..-' 

. . . . , .. 
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"BY KATHY WARB~LOW 
Free ,Press Staff Writer 

illegal conduct" by eilher Kohl or 5\\,8;I1SIJI1. The 
grand .iury prucc'eding;; lhemselves arc secret. 

I I<onrad Kohl. ali.Orrc\ for f(lrn~('r slale Sllpreme 

. "f'\,c hCC'1) desl rovcd: now thc\"rr altal'kil1~ 1l1V 

co'UilS(.j, ·'~Tlinsori·'-s,w:r,·~:idlilll~.!.h,~t }~lieTI~v~a 
liis- "i)\'vi!--' r-cp'!-ITaTi i)il-a-~-'v-en:--i:\ s-Koh) , S_-':L~j~Q_~.J1_ Last Nov, 2, S\\'ainson \\I(lS convicted in frdcral 

cOllrt uf three cuunts I)r periury. Hch;lS n()t IH'('11 

Sl'lllellCl:d hL'l::luse. Kohl has flied legal !notiuns 
fur a new lrial. 

-- I Court Jus,tice John 8. S'sainsoll, .\vas cleared Wed­
IIcsdav of alkealions he hi lTd a IllCl n to inlimidate 
John Whalen, [)1e key proscculio/1 witness a! .swain-

sllip;lrEifl)v iTH~ -aiarne. ..' .. ..., .... ___ , __ ;._-" _______ :b __ . . '.' -:., . 

son's recem ~rial. . 
Rober: Ole!', head of the fcdc\",l\ organized crime 

qrike 1",·:C. in Duroit. "aid a gr;lnd jury had 
found "no,:\,idence" to substantiate the allegations' 
JrlCr ht:;i;'jn~ tcsr:mony from Kohl for '3nhotlJ' ~lld 
20I1ilJ1.' ,.~ nn \\ic-dncsd(1Y ]whil1c1 cloSed duors. 

DUI S'" Ell11S01l said he is considering filing a dam- . 
a~',c suil i'I.S!Clinsl (eder;;1 agenls, including Oz('r, 
for l1lakin,:: ~\h4f[ SWClin:;IHl t('rllled "raise 'Illd milli­
ci(;u s a lie n;j I ir)n'; :1 C!;! i 11.Q 1< (Ill I. . :..... . .. 

Oler saId last Friday thCll ,\ :~~J-y('(1r-old man, 
.lames P. Puivircnli, arresled in Whaicll's Dec, IS 
disapPccll"CitlcC',had told 1'131 agents he had been 
hired by Kohl to sit in on the Swainson trial and 
"inllrniclatc and frighlen" \VhaJcn. . 

Kohl said he had merely :lsl,ed Pulvirenti, an ael. 
mitfed former burglary partner of \Vhalen. to listen 
to {he' t'.'slimonv and say if he bciie\'cd Whalen 
was lying or (eliing the tl:uth.· . 

Ole!" S;i id \Vedncsciay the gr:lIHj jur~1 h:ld ;)<:­

Cl'l!lf'c! I< oh I' s n: pi :111;\ I ions :\ s'· pc I /t'l. l)\' S;11 is f,,(,­
lil!'y" illld 1I<.Id fOllnd no l'vid(~lh'(' of "1't'llpruj'!I'l' or 

On Wedl1csday Swainson said Kohrs ability 10 
continue representing him in the case had bern 
"diminished if n0( complelely dc.5troyed" hy (he 
charge against Kohl. . 

SW(liIlS(lll dCl'lclred tl1,l/ it W:1S "unheard of" for 
(111 atto!'l1cy tn be called bcfure a gral1d jllt'," ill 

the micidic: {Jf ;1 (;lSC, and ch:Hged tl1'~Lt~~J.:ill1;J. 
jllry held i)'."11 111;'eI,' illlu ;1 ''\''('dPUIl luI' the (k~;t Ilit'· _ ... _---; ____ .-.-.- .. : ____ ... _~ _________ ...... __ ~~~ ~ .~ .. _ ............ _._v. ..~_. 

J'l!;l. ... e tllrn 10 Page' 7A,e,,1, r 
. ---.-------,,_._----, ... ... -... ,.----.......... ~ ... '-'---- ........... - .... " 

tion of people's reputations 
aI1d'lives," ' . , ... ,._, ..... ~- ... -
'---S\',;iilTlso-ri' a Iso released a 
58-p3ge t.ranscript of an inter· 
-,':ew with Pulvirenti, con. 
<i u c ted last' Sunday by 
.. ) ttorneys for Pulvirenti and 
}(ohl. 

In t.he interview, which'PuI- . 
virC'nti later signed under' 
;oath, he denies that Kohl hired 
Jlim to intimidate Whalen. 

Pulvirenti said the four fed­
era I agents, questioning him 
in jail about Whalen's disap­
pca rance, told. him "some-

charged with kidnapping 
WhaJen~ and was not certain 
about the details of the alleged 
offer. ". 

In t.he interview, Pulvircllti 
is asked: "At any time, sir, 
did Konrad D. Kohl, th,:, attor­
ncy for John Swainson, ,lsk 
you 10 intimidate John Whalen 

.:::;0 that John Whalen would 
. give testimony that was false 
and favorable to t.he defel1se?" . 

Pulvirenti's answ(',r: "No ••• 
No, he never asked me that." 

Pulvirenti denied that he 
was involved in t.he Dec. 18 

. ' .. 

'. thing' to the effect" that they 
would dismiss kidnap charges" 

.' against him if he would help 
them "against Kohl." 

. disappearance of Whalen, who 
turned up the next day and 
said ~'he had been kidnaprM. 
~hnt·and torlured by per!'Olls 
angp'ed over his informant 

i' 

. Page 

nut Pulvirenti said he was 
very u ps e t about .. being. 

.. 1IctiV'ities.· I. 
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Force Tactics Go .. . 
Proper BOlInds .. . 

ATTORt,~SY QE!,r~RAL Edward Levi 
O'Ne~ r:he people of M:chigan the courtesy of 
bringing Fcc:-:rt 01.F;';', the head of the federal' 
organized crime strike- force in Detroit, to 
account for tne reckless niis:.Jse' of his power. 

fJlr. O?er's handing of the trial of John 
Swaillson, former J\1 ichigan gC?vernor and 

: Supreme Court j12s~ice, has heei{iriesponsi~ 
b1e, Even if 1'.11. S',va;nson's con'ilction on a 
perj'" ry chars-: st:::;nds up, Mr, Ozerhas tram­

'pled en the rights cf peofJle ~l three crucial 
·':pf);nl's:'" t;',., p-r,r!"o";:"",'s' 

). .... .. ~ J l·, .. L ..... ~ • J ~ - "- it,.. :., J b .. 

The l;nest episc\i:-l<:;~buse ofMr. SW<lin­
"SOil'S 2~~rJ:-;;e;·. }{r:;1:-c:.d Kchl, or: the basis of 

, ,'2;1 '_",~ul;st2;1l;;:lted 2nc~, Cl.S it tU:-:1S out, un­
,'t;-['e C2<.lrgf.--:': 0:iy tr;e dillnx r)f IvIL Ozer's 
, sc;-ry rec0rd. 
" 

lvi:. S',':ai!"',sc;T1 sl2.ncis cO;l':ic:ec of perjury, 
'~nJOi1 !h2.t D2s:s he has re::ign:;J from his 
C" t . ·ho C .. --",(' .,-' " ". ·'d tth ~,I.a, on \.d~ .)~,pre'il'-' .O"'ll. .t'!..S ,·.e,S<J.l a .e 

,', ,; r':1eof 'his c)nv;c'!!or., S'..:prcrne Court jus­
t::es. of all peo::lle, are accou1lt201e fo,' the 

, -, 
~ ~,..·!th or f",1.':'1/ of '''~:)t tr."" S""~T "nder oath : \. ~ ~ _ 1.... .. _ ..... i. \. or' ,..... t A ....... • '_ -'~ u .. ...... • 

. ' A jur'Y -of his peers found 1'.1r. Swainson had 
,violatEd his b3~h. LV/2S c~rtairJy proj)cr that .. 

" : he resign. 
" .' 

'Despite :h;;: f3Ct, 2.nci ev~n should ih3t con­
\'ic:~()n be :..!:~}h,~:(l. \v·_~ ~hi!tk·'-!\lr. Ozer"s tactics 

Fl:':~:;\~ pr,~:;c(::ill)(:;'\\'lthac~css t.o !.'.r~l!1d 
'.~ ';---:"--'-'-"~--- ..... ---~.----------:"----,-' -~-';'--'-'-'~--'--- -- . 
'1 t:. 11':; i.··.f ve (' .~U ,'!~ ,(;~l S (11')':: L'rs. 11 \ ('y.J~I":'l ve a 

.~ !!'l~:t ~;'11'1;~~~ l':'~l ~ .. ,::~ :'1 i~.~~ 1:1" :-vl~~r'~ \1 wy fi ll; li7. 
-.:·\T: .... ;, .. ,:>.,·;·~l:-'· \':'illl,l\ll ,kft·!t·tL·C III :!II\,tlIIC 

~h'i -~i::::'-\ ~;:~:;;1):~; l/l~ I:'~: ,it::. (;'.:jl;~Y " i r~~ ~u .~s \I;~r-
." ". t.: I'). :,.".. ,.:. ,. \.. .'. 11 (. \. t , . 1 • 

Mr. Ozer's case that Mr. Swainson hadac- ," 
cepted a bribe turned out, when he got to trial, 

. to be flimsy andunpersuasive to the jury. His 
sweeping insinuations that there is wide­
spread corruption in the Michigan judiciary 
stand thus far unsupported.' . 

And now his charges against Mr. Kol:ilturn 
out to be supported by no evidence, in the 
opinion of the grand jury. Mr. Ozer has had to 
acknm .... ledge that the grand jury found 
"perfectly satisfactory"Mr. Kohrs explana-

. tion of the alleged intimidation incident. . . 

: We want and support vigorous prosecution 
of government wrongdoing. We hope that the 
Justice Department will (:ontinue to pur:;lt~ 

.corruDtion and try to r.oot it ot.it~ 

lVIr. Ozer's tactics, thougl~~' raise the most 
serious questions and have to be dealt with 
too.~ri.lLp.r_o?_ecutors h~\ve large and dan­
gerous powers. Th'c-s'oc'ieiy-calir1ot tofera'tc ' 
gliTItl:iy-;i'i1-i16iiilC'ctrl'ent:"- .. --'~ - ---.----

--M-;-O~;?~t';~~t·i~~-cannot be condoned, no 
.matter how much we share his zeal fot' root-" 
jng out corruption. . , 

. Newsweek Magazin~ in December pub-,' 
lished the transcript of a meeting of prosecu­
tors held a year ago in Houston, Texas. Mr. 
Ozer """as ohe of the participants. The tran­
script shows him spe3king enthusiastically of .' 

, "irnestigation by terrorism." .. 
" 

. 'ML 07cr'spcrforrnance in thc.swainson 
case has left liS with the sickp.nin~~ feeling th~ll 
we noVl knQw all too well !";OI11C I)i' "...,h;lt that. 
IlH:;111S, [, is wl'll P;lst timc k'r Mr. Oi:er In he 
hroll~:lti~;II~lh:r l(HII'~(J1 hy ', ';(:1 >eP~lllI~\entt)r 
IIi st Ice. "w hie hi'S not. ciTl.c r t..t Il, na Il\CU the 
i>-cpa-;:t 111'cr,'!'of TerrI )"i~m,> ,.' 

<,."". 
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Oust 
BY K\THY W,~R~ELOW 

,-\:\D RALPH ORR 

i, 
I 

G=D"'''''''~ p'p ... ~ ... >,",!p;! J: r)~·t?';d~ni ,)r- th .... ~~'~tP 

B<l~~ o'/=-\:;~t;'!'~~~i: :~il~d :rh~'::~dc~~\;"{(';~l:,; 
;::r:10,'~i Gf ~r:ecia! f~d"r,d pro:<:cu!,(I,RGb­
-_ .. 0" :)-'r~ ,,-, ,,,' " c.· ... Bu 11 11"-Ij ·l'~>I:'·(1 t._ 0: z(~r i C ... C!u.:-,C· 'Ji '. J;r..:.~ :')1...... CJllt. 

. Gler':; "(:(jr~1::i!Y.'J:; (;fJUr:',; (A nlisu~nciucr" in 
~c:rldlill~ th;-t:'~f'~(:--~i'!~~~:~1or-r11'cr ~~e Su­
pr.:':rn f.:.. (:rJ:lrl .1l;~:.Licc ./f)hn S'.':d.ii~St)f'!, 

In a !c:ttcr i.O C.S. :\:~Ijjn{:j' f )t.;f,(:ral Ld­
'.I:arc LC:'.'i, tu::;i;m:lts;nd li1<lt Ozc:r's publit', 
O'.:.t-DT-C0UL c(·rnmt'nlS aoout the S·.·.:ainscn 
C~Sf ar:d 11' s r('cC'nt 3 ,_'l ion=, a;;,ti nst S~\'a i j~-

. ~0n's ,!!.torilcy. h.ullLd huhl. COibtitul!~d 

'r"-\:­
"t. rli n~g ressi(JI"::; ;'tg·(j.~ rl ~t (; Il.' nlen.'t~d. CO.rlt~(' 1 It ~. 
of faime:':s andju:-itil'e ., 

Thl'SC ,.,hOlild re.,u!t in GIN':) I"cmt..I\'a! flot 
uniy from his pl1'>i{iun 3-; h·.~(\d oi (ht.: U.S. 

. Organill'd Crimi:.' Strike Force in DHroit but 
~1I5o from "any other POSifioll of ;Illlhn;-ily," 
Bushnell SJid. 

L'll'·.ll/'Il··j·j S'"I'" II'" 'iI,··'p·q::\··p j("lC'I' \\'hi:.·h LJ .' aU '-.. " , ,. ___ ... , :--:;_ .l. .. l~ J 

hr· n1,lclc: pulllicTht;;,:.,d;I\·. did lICdl'(:tT .. ,.-: <nl. 
.oftici;d puSi:iun oj Ilj(·.~,[;I((.' 1);,1'. \\'hicl: n'p,' 
fl'Se:lls ('\'('1'",' ;;i!IJf'lll·\·\\!i .... pt,l('ii('~'s' Il~ 

~\1 i c It Iga n. H;; s;!iJ ~\;I\·.E'ver. I kit i I It:: d 
ill'en writ~,:n ~tft(~r d:sdi;)si!J!!~, with tl;!!·l'()!lj.,: 

mi;;::;ioners a:ld o!fj'_c:rs \'.11(; 'Wl"r(; "ltccpL; ,.' 
f :' . '", ',' ~.' 

':,; 

G ContimJed from Page I·A e the verdict." to disqurtlify Detroit ~ttorney" 
Wlliiam Rufalino as the Ja'.v­
yEr for a witness who h~<: hE-en 
jaJE'd for refusing to testify 
before the gr;:: nd .ill!'.\' abnut 
!he disappea ranee of former 
Tea msters Union pr",sident. 
.Tamp:; R, Hoffa. 

concemed" about OZ=f'5 con-. 
- duct. 

Oze. declined to comment . . 

on the letter. A spokesman for 
Lev! said he h~d recei\'ed the 
letter Thursday' m0rning but 
:-~··)l..:jd not -..::ommenr on it. 

In the jerteL Bushnell de­
clared that Ozer's pub);e, pre­
tri3.~ predlctlons that S'.qinsor. . 
'. .. ·oui.ci be indicted on perjury 
? n dhribery (onspir?cy 
charges ','·er-? "outragi7o:js and 

But most serious, Bushnell 
~2id was Ozer's recent actl(in 
in bringing Swainson's attor­
ney. Kohl. beforf> t.he fEderal 
grand jurv on an ill!egarion·­
later found to bp. untrue - of 
\':'itne5" intimidation 'xhilf' 
post-trial 1E'~Ull motion" in the 
S\\'a.inson case are pending . in 
COUi't. -.' 

I Ru~hl1~llsa icl Our' -"puhlic , 
i ('I)mmp.nts ahout Bllfalin(l .' I 

Though Kohl was exoner. 
ated. BushneH said that bring­
ing Kohl h~Jore the grand iur~' 
amounted-to '~th~.~2e.£!~~.te of 
th p J~dE'r.?t..b'1.V~rnl11~.111 using 

S'.1,alI:S-0;1 was indicted b<. a ~tbe- a-wE'some povrers ofihe 
;i:ir2::! . iury 0n those charges ira n'cfru-r:ytoliuassits a-d'ver:' 

.ju: '.i,a.; r()ft':lctF.(";u· bv a t,'ede,"al, ... _. - \ 
- sades.\ dis:r:ct CO!l!~ jllry on!Y'onp~r-

- Th(')Il!:::h his JettPr dp'Il t ex-1u·ry c.narges. 
ciusiu'ly with mrt'tters ron-

BlSH;\'ELL l;\:CLUDED in rl~crr·(j to thpSw;:jins0n f:('!<;P, 

;,is u!tici,!j1 Um1/111?nCS attr:b- .. ' Bu,';!tnell s;:,id Thursday in an 
ijted ;') ()U'i in ne·,~'o rerorts . in1en'iew that hA had .11::;0 

,i!?[ .;r;e '.e~d;CL h<id been a [>fen concerned l'IhOllt O,er's 
.' "com_~ror;!lse" and that "if 1.J;nduct in other u"ses, 
:,he ;Jri':'5~hou'2ht S',·:?inS();1 He mention,~d OZf:~r's eff(lrt." 
.-. ~ - refilly .i·r:noc~nt~ they 
-.:,oc.;:d ::-:a \'':: acqllirre::1 him or: 

-'---~ -.-- -----_ ....... - .... -- '-' _.-

. ~!I cour:ts".': 
Bushc:ell ::~id he V2S not 

critici:::1? Ozers cor;ductin 
;:'!'OSe:::lrirlg S'.·,;a:ns~n dU;'ing 
":he tr~al. ~.I·\\"e h3.\·e to assume ~ .. 
::.: \1·'3.5 ? T?ir trial," Bushn",li 
said. "S'.':ain~0n \vas con. 
"'iced. • and di) rlJt cha:lenge 

removed as hp3d of the c;trlk~' Si1 in 

"s P r \. e d to intimidate ~nd I 
haH' an extrl"mrly negative 
"'ffplt on that particular mat,' 
t? r." 

HOFFA'S SON. J<,\lr>f'S P. 
Hoffa. s~id Thursday h'" dId 

. not -1grf'E' \·.rith Bushn!?1! and 
sairl hp felt f)zrr had rlcted 
'pr()IV'rlyon thr ch~rge against 
Knhl. . 

,! ." 

'. 

Hnffrt. who i::; also.:J Irl\V\,'f'r., 
! . 

S<lid Ole!' hild don~ ::In nul· I 

I':. s:ilndlng j:"lh in in\"f'sfigating 
Hilt!';:! 's (lither's disflppe;-I r­
anl'~. Hoffa s;iid hf'frarrd the 
prnhe would falter if O!.er is 

."--"'--.- .. __ .... .-.~- .. -- - ....... , ...,_. - ._---

f"",~, n!!:.lillfll-..lld h(, had in 111f' 
til., "~trnng dlsciplinin.g of a 

·I'fnsrcit/or. . 
riLl ( {\ , I. 

h 1.'. d i! t ! (':-; , "II t i i.!I ' II\' 1\' III h f' 

I: "I~ 'II I')ur~~'_;" lh,-. ,'il!1'p!f'3tn"s 

r!'<;i'n/l<;lhjp inr 'hp diqpr{,;lr­
r. j] ,p () r ni v . fat h f' r," H orr a 

p:t~: pllhli,'!.\ 
\\';1\ I!,' ('IlIIIII\ 

II;II!: CIIl,!lil rt 

"i:11 II' iI/'1! I Hoi It 
I 'r":~I'I'lilllr \\'iI 

:llId ()"kLI\HI 
( . nUll f -" PI ,I <;, "'I t I) r I.. n n III k s 
P.:lttersrm. hut ~aici h~ hnd nl)l 
hffnn" 11;'1<1 nccw~itin tf) I.-a Ii fl;r 

III.~ ~;;lidIH' h:1d :'ldvlsrd hnhl 
.lh:lI. IIf' \','; ..... I\'nttl\!: fiJi' !rollf'r.', 

. alld ~:llcf I,PlII "(til t r,,~d til 1;"'1'-
.\lI;ldf~h'JlI !lflt ttl fit) it . . 

'1:\(lhl S;t iri he \\IfllJ Id not :~~om. 
tnpnl.on Ihp irlll'f'. 

,----'----_.-.- .. _- -.- .. - -- .. ", .. _-_._------ '-" -----_ .... _-_ .... _ .. _---_. 
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By ROBERT ANKENY" '::'?<)::'. , Ozer began.. last' May after Swaim;o~ ap- ',' , 
News Staff Wriler ee~!:'~~~Q~f§r~Th'~ ~fe9,cral 'iiiiirid, I~ry_. 

, <The U.S. J~stice Department has re- when, he saId, Oici,Hpuhlidy predj~ted" 
'" fused to comment on State Bar of Michi~' fhegralld' j'Ur}r'would indictSwainson.' " 

gan President George E. Bushnell's de- '-Bllsh~eHsaid"St'ep-he~' C~B~:~~;~d~rfer, 
"mand for the removal of Robert C. Ozer, ' then State Bar president, on May 23 pro:. 

F
h,ead ~f tDhe

t 
U"St' Organizcd Crime Strike" ,:h: :,::':: testhcd "t~e imAProprietYA of that conduct" 

crce In e fOl .:"::: tot e nctmg ssistant, tty. Gen, John C. ", 
"We have received his (Bushnell's) let- Keeney. In June, Bushnell said, Keeney 

ter and we have no comment at this, told Bransdorfer that Ozcr had becn "se-
time," a spokesman for U.S. Attorney .vcrclyaomonishcd." .. 
G.eneraJ Edward Levi said .vcsterday. . . ., Afier Swainson's trial '~il1 which he· George Bushnell 

Bushneli's strongly-worded three-page was acquitted of bribe conspiracy but con-
letter to Levi calling for Ozer's ouster complaining about some things I didn't victcdon three counts of lying to a federal 
cited the Strike Force chief for "ruthless say. But he still goes on the same way, in .. ggrand jury - Ozer made statements 
conduct" in prosecution of former Michi.,spitc of my letter." .\vhich Bushnell said "cquakd accu~~~tjcn 
gan Supreme Court .Justice John B. Sunday Magazine Writer Al Stark, who with gUilt." The Gzer post-trial state-
Sv;ainson. conducted the interview with Ozrr weeks· . rncnts citcd hy Bushnell as "outrageous 

Ozer also said he would not comment on ago. reported that Ozerts initial reaction and inexcusable" were: 
Bushnell's charges or Lhc demand for his to the mention of Bushnell's name was: 0 That the vcrdict \Va'; "a compromise 
removal. . "That ass." . vcrdict" and that if Ihe jure!"s thought 

But. in an interview which will appear . "Look .. Bushnell is a lawyer, he should' Swalnson was really innocent of :::onspir-
in The Sunday Magazine this weekend the know to go to the rel~ord to see who actu· "~acy they would have acyuitted him on all 
33·year~oJd special federal prosecutor said ally said wnat." ... counts," . 

. he wrote to Bushnell, "lClling him he was Bushnell said Stelle Bar criticism of ~ That ";m ;:Icquittal ,'cry frequently ex-
_. _____ . ___ --:....--:-~-.-_._ ... '-"'._'.--' ..... ---.---.. -~~-,..-.-~ ... ~.-.-.-----~-•.. ---"-.-... ~.,---.... -.--.-...;..-.-.--.. -.-.', , .. --.-.-.-.,. .... ~. ·····"·········-r'···-" ..... _ ..... ---.~-.. --. -... , .. -.. --.,- ~ ... 

i't; i\' 1t'('!1 ~i :1 I •. ,) 1'(. :'(1 t' i '.'," I,' 1:1 ter dl'll j l'ci 

111~~t'.·':·<.~ i;i,: .:.~:: ,l;: .. !:i l\~·~~~ .. 
. 1" ~: .~.'41;d :.,-' ~':~ ... " .. j~.:', i,J.l.i;··;·;~:\.'!·dl ru {,~nnl(~ 

Id ;."\':'.:;': :~'\'l )~~.~ .;~ \(; \\'h~:i.t~~I'S tf"stlrnftny 
:';';T:' ... ~ .... ::::<" -;~>ll·-" ~,~"t(~j> ~!:~d ~)!d\'!~·~ .. :rl;j did .. 
\;j;1; " :,;;j :>~,) .~:.;; .... ,~~. ;":'J;i'l,i :;;·".()!Ii. ~i) J"{H,' 

, ' " : I 
'~··:.i"\.~;i."".:: r)~:': 'p,tlJ !~l!ll i~'(}~i'I~;'~h t' se. 

t \,' ,,' , : f' , ,(,' 'l'''; \. (I' ,i h, . h r" t: )r. ! I I" t II d 
'. ,'_' .' ..) ~ ;': . • (, • • • • ~ ",' ~ ... '\ to 

:' ,',':!V'"i' :'1,,' :l::',)I'III'\"i!dd ';,lld Iii' 
, \\"idi,,: ~I)"il~'d:' ,\ni:li::il,i i;\', :\III:'/' ;,111 110111' 

"alldi', :11::1\1:"-, ·11 \',1:'';:,\11\:111' l<i:lll, O:',CI' 
I ." 

~'i 11(1' t~\.'d f t'u 111 i lit, i l: n' : uUl11 to :';1.1 \' I he 
.S!!'il~; ~:"I\r"L' ;:i1<, ih,' ~:";I!I,I Jury ~VI,·IC. 
,:;I:i~!',~~d "uih !, ':" ,,'\pldii;I:I',IIL 

o 

,'". 

, ' 

... Friday,'Jal1uary 16, 19~6' 

presses a fccling tll;l~ t l ;.' ('\'iJL~ni:l' 'does 
not convictlk:yoilJ a shaJ(1\:; (,: J.';lIl3bt," 
" And that "a Jury is uh\\illin::: t() conrict 
such an exalted figure )i~(' SW~11!:~on witll-
out conclusi ve c\'ldencc li",c tht'\, :-:t't' on 
TV or the movies." .. . 

Ozer told Sund<1Y MJ;il,::;t' !'~'i:ot'tC'r Ai 
Stark that he sees nothing wror:g with his 
post·trial stiitCll1Cnts, . . 

What Bushnell calls thi.' "most s('riou\ 
aCt of llliS(OI1\juct ,. (1,'(UiTl,J Wltlllll t iJe . 
pa~jt two weeks aild iI1\'JI\'eJ Swall1son's 
defense attome\" },onrih: D. huh!. ' 

A (onvictcd fclon. ,jan,:::; p, PL:ivirenti. 
was arn:stcJ .Jan, 1 bv the l' Bl t\)r~he ~d· 
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'.' .' . In Defense of Fairness 
" IN CALLING on Attorney General Ed­
ward Levi to remo'?'e Robert Ozer, the head of 
the organized crime task force in peuoit," 
George B'.,lshnell makes a critical distinction 
that cannot be overemphasized. . 

Mr. Bushnell. the president of the State Bar 
. of Michigan. hammers home the poinfthat 

he is not speaking out to defend John Swain­
son. the state's former governor and Supreme 
Court JUStice. who has been convicted of per .. 
jury by a federal jury. Mr. Swainson was con~ 

. -:~~~~~;~ 

"-. 

:r:",-" <,',_.-:" '~, __ ~:~. ',~~~ 
~ :~-~ ~- ?=~~ :~;j 

tlt~iL1f~ 
-' Levi Ozt>r 

Forceful ;Jctiort in order 

.\.. 

", " 

victed by a jury of his peers. and there is no ,. 
reason todouht the appropriateness of that' 
verdict. Unless it is overturned on appeal, it 
will stand as a judgment on Illr. Swaimmo's 
lack of probity. ~ 

The complaints against Mr. Ozerccnt.er on 
means rather than ends. He has used tactics 
and made statements that are offensive to our' 
sense of fair play and equity, and obviously to 
Mr. Bushnell's as welt. 

Under our American system of jurisprude 
ence, we are supposed to be concerned about " 
means as well as ends. The federal grand jury 
has been misused by i\Jl[._Qz~r~.hih.as~pr-ac~ 
ti~~d a pOlicyorg~ilt by _~~IlO~Ilc~.r.D~_~~ This 
praclice--:-whk11has cropped up at various 

, stages of Mr. Ozer's unsuccessful prosecution. 
of Mr. Swainson on bribery charges, isobnox~ 
ious and wrong. 
. The attorney general owes it to the good 

reputation of the Justice Department and to 
the concept of fairness and equity to deal 
forcefully with Mr. Ozer's actions. We believc~ 
with Mr. Bushnell, that that. meallS his rcmo .. 
val from positions of responsibility. 
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ROBERT C. OZER 

1587 BATES 

BIRMINGHAM, MICH. 48009 

Richard Sprague, Esquire 
c/o Honorable Thomas N. Downing 
2135 Rayburn House Office Building 
Wasfuington, D.C.' 

Dear Mr. Sprague: 

October 15, 1976 

Enclosed herewith please firid a resume of 
my background and experience. I wish to apply 
fora staff position with the House Select 
Committee investigating the assasinationsof 
John F. Kennedy and Martin Luther King, Jr. 

I will, of course, be ,happy-y to supplement 
this letter and resume with any formal applica­
tion or other materials that may be required or 
requested by you. 

Best personal regards. 

Sincerely yours, 

~op., 
Robert C. Ozer 
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" ' August 12, 1976 'f 

'. 

• . . " 

Michigan Board of Law Examiners 
, c/o Clerk, Supreme Court of Michiga~ 
P. O. Box 88 
Lansing, Hich,igan 4890:1. 

'. 
.- .. 

" Re:' "Robert c. bzer' ,- .. ' ....... " 

, , , 

. ,:-:,'pe,ar" MeInbers of" the "Boa'rd: ' .. .... " . , ,~'.," ' 

......... ', > -- ~ • : 

..... : eo- .... 

." 

, :. 

f , 

• 

~ . ......... :- ..•• ~. ·0-
o 

-.. . ... 

• • ••••• • ;.. • •• "'." .. • # ,. • • : • • 

" 'Robert c. "Ozer, presently a 'Departmental AttorneY \v~th 
, the Organized Crime and Racketeeri{1g Section, Criminal Division, . ~ , 

Un1ted States Department of Justice, has requested that ,I 
. ", adVise you fully, of the facts and circumstances concerning his 

'. ~,"~,.~··"'.·"impending· termination of service ;wi,th the Department. At his 
, "request, I am plea'sed to '.do so. 

Mr. Ozer joined the Department in December 1969 and 
was initially assigned as an attorney with the Philadelphia 
Strike Force. His work was excellerit, and i~ April 1972 he 
was promoted to head the Buffalo. Strike Force. His work the~e 
was also excellent, and he left ·theDepartment in May 1973 to 
enter private practice in Philadelphia. He returned to the 
Department with .the Organized Crime and Racketeering Section 
in October 1974, and in February 1975 was assigned to head the 
Detroit Strike Force . 

. Th~ £~rst disciplinary inquiry of any kind conducted 
by the Depart.ment concerning Hr. Ozer began on December 4, 1975, 
when Mr. Ozer was formally requested to explain certain·conunents 
attributed to him in Newsweek Magazine, December 1, 1975 • 

, 
" . 

.' " 

• • 
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,. 
Mr. Ozar advises me that he is submitting to you full 
documentation concerning that inquiry.- Mr. Ozer subhtitted 
his formal explanation on December 15, -1975, and on 
December 19, 1975, Mr. Ozer was interviewed personally by 
Associate Deputy Attorney'General Rudolph W. Giuliani and 
later that ,day by the Deputy Attorney General,· the Honorable 
Harold, R. Tyler, Jr. The matter was then taken under advise~ 
ment by the Department. 

, . 
. .' .. ' . Dur~ng the next. several months, . the Department 

,\'.' . ' .. '.~" """'r'eceived -several cornplairit·s "-concern'ing ·M·r·~ Ozer·'s conduct : .. -" 
. . ~: .. ,du~ing the investigation, . trial, and s.ubsequent investigation . 

·c.oncernin·g Michigan· Supreme C6urt'Jus~ice John· B •. Swainson ~ . . ...... ' 
Most notably these complaints were contained in·a· letter to . . . 
the Attorney General, in January 1976, by George E. Bushnell, 

. Jr.:, Pres·iden t of the. State Ba;t" of Michigan, in which abusive 
........ '.' u.s~.o~: ~~e . grand, j.ury, .. ~s we~l ~s ~mp'ropEq:' .p.ul:;?lic .. statemen:ts ,. 

i~:}~:~. . '. ... ... w' as' a 1'1 e g' e d . ..' '.. . .. .... ; '.' ... ; - ., '.' . -' .. '. . .' ." .' :. . . .... '. .:.' . .. , ." .... :. '.' .. ' .'.", . .' .' .' --. , .... - .... " ...... . .... ~ .. 

. ' 
_ . ., ~ .. -. .. . .. ~ On _ April 27, .1976, the. Deputy"' Attorney· General wrote . 
. ~;:>. ",;'.' . '.4 '~·~·'···~· .• fetter"to Hr. 'Oze:r, a' copy. of ~hi·ch,·. r' am advised by Mr. Ozer .. . 

" 

• 

f 

.... : .' .':- :·is· 'bei':ng provided to .you. .:. .' .. " ..... '::., ...... :' ..... ". ~ .' .. " . 
: .. :: . .'. ..' . . .' :. . .. . It;' . . ~. '. .' . . ... - '.' .... .' 

. . 
: . ~ 

'" . . . .' .'" ' ..... It is to' be noted that· ·the;~ Deputy" Attorney.: General ' .. 
. . ~ ·:f~undall of· the allegations. of g~and jury abuse~nd many oth~r' 

. ." allegations ·in Hr. Bushnell' sletter to be • unfounded and . ". wi tl?ou:t . substance. 'As you' wilT note in the ·letter',· Hr. O'zer ..... ; .. ',' '.: - ': 
was forr.tally admonished for his statements which appeared in 
News\veek and for his public statements, post-trial, in which 

. .' he commen ted upon the verdict in the Swainson case. 
:::-: :~.~ '~.:';':';'~;"':~:''':':;'.':/' ."":.' .. :;' .. :.<:~::.:.~ .. :: ... -...... :: ... :.: .... : ...... :.: ... ;. ~ ..... :: .. -.~ .. : ...... : .• ~ .. :: .. -:<,: ....... :- .... :: .... :'.:" '.:;:' "";-' ........... , .:-... :.: .... '. ';'.:7 

Dur~ng the pende.ncy of the ~nqu~ry concern~ng Mr. Ozer, . 

... ' 
I had every hope and confidence ~ha-t he would'conduct himself 

. with .the most.meticulous care to avoid any conduct, personal or 
·.··ptof~ssional, whic~'c6uid'refl~ct adver~ely upon the Department~. 

In this regard i was disappointed. In my view, Mr. Ozer 
exercised poor judgment in his retention of his personal attorney 
for his own divorce proc.eedings. Hr. Ozer had met his attorney 
as opposiDg counsel in the highly 'publicized Swainson case 
(the attorney represented a co-defendant), and in fact the 
D~troit newspapers took note of the attorney's appearance of 
record as counsel for Mr. O.zer in divorce proceedings. 

, Mr. Ozer should have knO\VI1 that such an attorney-
client association CQuid reflect adversely upon the Department 

" ," 

.' 

'.' 

........ ' .... , ""' ............................ __ ¥ ............... --. ,··,. ... n.' ... ~ •• ' •.• "''''r ..... · .. '.-r·. , ... ~ .• ' OJ· ,.~,: •• ,- .. ., ", .. , .. ~.", ,..,. - ......... -: ... ~ ... _" •• .,., .... ~ • ......,.~ ..,.~ .... .,. ... ~'tII~- .. ... • ........ 7:r..~~., ... ~."'~;" ........... ~~ ... ....,...- ... 
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in the event that hi~ attorney had any further dealings, as 
an adversary, with the Detroit Strike ~orce. In fact, such • an incident occurred in May 1976. 

. . 
In Mayl976, the attorney.was retaine9 by the family 

. :. . jl. 
. .. . .' .. 
e' 

of'a f~deral prisoner for the purpose of efforts to effectuate 
a r~assignment of that prisoner from the federal penitentiary 
at Leavenworth, Kansas, to an institution closer to Michigan . 
Mr. Ozer instructed a subordinate to make application to have 
the. prisoner brought to Detroit by means of a writ of habeas 

' .. ~'." 'corpus:' ad .' testificandum.··· The ',subordinate' obj'ected. to' issuatice"':" '.'. ' 
~f the writ, but he was overruled by Mr. Oze~o It is Mr. Ozer's 
c6ritention that his'subotdinate was ~dvtsed thai t~e p~rpose . '. 

. ,.- ... 
L _ , ••• ,. 

. " 

t 
/j 

I 

.' 

of the writ was to ascertain ~hether or'not the p~is6ner could, 

" 
assist federal investigators with their ongoing investigation 
and to thereby enable the Department~ ascertain whether or not.' 

. . ...... : . ~e .pepartrnent. should in any way support a permanent reassi-9nment 
. " .. , .... , ." ·to C:i different prison'. ", Mr.· Ozer' s" subordinate' claims .he 'was .: .. ':. 

. '. 

'not so advised until he raised the is~ue of the propriety of the 
'. ap~1ication for th~ writ. The pr~sorter was in faci brought to 

'. ~ '.':: . '. De.troitwhere " he remained in Marshal's custody for seve:ral 
.,,:' . weeks •. ·· He· was in terviewed by !vlr·.· Ozer IS' s'-ubordina te and .by. a 

. :' fede~al inv.estigator, ·and he was. t;hen returned to Leavenv,iorth . 
.: .. Unc1erthe ·circUmst.ances,·. Icon'sidsr Mr'. Ozer .to have exerci."sed'··" 

.extremely poor ·judgment in the proceedings involving the .issuance 
' .. ' .. : .... pf. the·.writ of'habeascorpus ad testificandum, and I feel that . 

:. lie' treated . a subordinate: inproperly' by'~:;unUnarily" overruling the'·· .. 
subordinate I s objections .to issuance of the wri t. Hr. Ozer IS 

,poor'judgment as outlined above caused me to conclude that 
Mr. Ozer's resignation should be re.quested. I have requested 

- . · .... ··:,·.···:and>received Iv!:r ~'. Ozer !,'s: resignation, '''a1 though ·the: effective ,da.te '.-' .' 
of that resignation has not been piecisely determined. . 

I 

".-; .. .. .. . . ". I .Vi~\,l .Mr •. Oz~r;::;' .. c.onduct" as outlined· above to be . 
extremely poor jtidgmerit"with' 'respect to' his .re·sporisibili ties 

o· 

as Chief of a Department of Justice Strike Force .. I believe, 
however, that he is an excellent lawyer and I believe that he 
is professionally "and 'morally qualified for admission to the 
Michigan Bar. I do recpmmend his admission to the Michigan Bar. 

. . .. l 

. • 

.. ~ 

.' 

Very truly yours, 

··i4L#J~1 J{{(?!kI s .(~YNCH 
Chief, Organize~ Crime and 

Racketeering Section 
. Criminal Division 

. .. .. -. 
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MEMO TO: Richard A. Sprague 

FROM: ~Robert C.Ozer 
Staff Counsel 

SUBJECT: Procedure for Issuance of Subpoenaes 

DATE: October 21, 1976 

The House of Representatives, by House Rule ll(m) (2) (a), 
a copy of which is attached, provides that subpoenaes, when 
authorized by rule (or resolution) may be issued by the 
committee, "only when authorized by a majority of the members 
of the committee," and that the chairman, or such member 
delegated by him, may perform the ministerial act of issuing 
the subpoena. 

We are advised by the Office of Legislative Counsel 
(Willoughby Sheame) as well as by Staff Director of the 
Select Committee on Narcot~cs that the above procedure is 
invariably followed by all House committees and subcommittees. 

All of the attorneys who have conferred you this question 
feel that our resolution (H. Res. 1540) does not provide for 
any different procedure. The resolution at lines 1-10, page 
2, refers to the select committee (or any subcommittee 
authorized by it) as authorized to issue subpoenaes. At 
page 3, lines 4-7, the conventional procedure described 
above was provided by authorization to the chairman (or any 
member designated by him) to sign subpoenaes. 

Finally, even if the resolution (H.Res.1540) had authorized 
a unique and different procedure, the committee itself has 
limited itself to the conventional procedure described above. 
This has been done by the routine adoption by the committee 
of the Rules of the House. Thus, even if the House had 
expanded the committee's authorized power (which it did not), 
the committee has limited itself to the conventional procedure. 

I have not yet ascertained, but I will undertake to do 
so, whether the phrase in Rule II (m) (2) (a) "when authorized 
by a majority of the members of the committee" can mean a 
majority of those present and voting - e.g. a quorum of two; 

r 
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or the requirement is actually for a majority of the 
committee. I am inclined to feel, without benefit of 
research or consultation at this time, that just as a 
majority of the House (under House Rules) means a majority 
of the quorum present and voting, a majority of the 
committee would be satisfied by a majority of the quorum 
present and voting. 

-------~- --
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HULI~S OJ.' THE HOUSE Or.' HEPRESENTATIVES 
~ 715. Rule XI. 

sideration of such measure or matter in the 
I-Iouse. r:l"'his subparagraph shall not apply to­

(A) any nleasure for the declaration of war, 
or the declaration of a national emergency, by 
the Congress; or 

(B) any executive decision, determination, 
or action \vhich \vould become or continue to be, 
effective unless disapproved or otherwise 
invalidated by one or both I-Iouses of Congress. 

Paragraph (6) was originally contained in section lOS of the Legis­
lative Reorganization Act of 1070 (84 Stnt. 1140) and was incorporated 
into the rules on January 22, 1071 (H. Res. 5, 92nd Congress, p. 144) .. 
The rule was amended on October 13, Hy/2 (H. Res. 1153, OOnd Con­
gress, pp. 36013-23) to clarify the three-day availability requirement, 
and was further amended effective January 3, 1975 (H. Res. 988, 93rd 
Congress, p. -) to eliminate the exeml1tions from the first sentence 
of tIle rule conferred upon the Committees on Appropriations, House 
Administration nllel Standards of OHicial Conduct, and on January 14, 
19i5 (H. Res. 5, 94th Congress, p -), to remove some extraneous 
language inadvertently inserted in the first sentence by H. nes. 988. 

\Vith respect to the committee expense resolutions reported by 
the Committee on House Administration pursuant to clause f) of 
Rule XI, the one-day availahility reclllirement of that clause, rather 
'than the three-day requirement of this rule, is applicable, but other 
pri\'il('ged resolutions reportt:!d from that comIl}ittee are now snuject 
to this clause (Speaker Alhert, Mar. 6, 1075, p. -). 

(7) If, \vithin seven calendar days after a 
nleasure has, by resolution, been made 'in order 
for consideration by the I-Iouse, nO . motion has 
been offered that the I-Iouse consider that Ineas­
nre, any nlen]ber of the committee which reported 
that measure may be recognized in the discretion 
of the Speaker to offer a motion that the I-Iouse 
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}{ULJ~S or.' 'l'lm HOUSE OJ!' HEPHESgNTA'rIVES 
Rule XI. § 718 

shall consider that Ineasure, if that conlmittee has 
duly authorized that member to offer that Inotion. 

Paragraph (7) was contained in section 109 of the Legislative 
Reorganization Act of 1970 (84 Stnt. 1140) and became Plll't of the 
rules on January 22,1971 (II. Res. 5, 02nd Congress, p. 144). 

Power to sit and act; subpena power 
(m) (1) For the pnrpose of carrying out any of 

I} 718. 
its functions and duties under this 
rule and Rule X (including any luat­

ters referred to it under clause 5 of Rule X), any 
committee, or any subcommittee thereof, 'is author­
ized (subject to subparagraph (2)"(A) of this 
paragraph)-

(A) to sit and act at such times and places 
within the United States, whether the I-Iouse is 
in session, has recessed, or has adj ourned, and 
to hold such hearings, and 

(B) to require, by subpoena or otherwise, 
the attendance and testinlony of snch witnesses 
and the production of such books~ records, cor­
respondence, memorandulns, papers, and 
documents 

as it deems necessary. The chairman of the commit­
tee, or any member designated by such chairInan, 
may administer oaths to any witness .. 

(2) (A) A subpena Inay be issued by a C0111-

mittee or subcommittee under subparagraph 
(1) (B) in the conduct of any investigation or 
activity or series of investigations or activities, 

[435] 
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RULES OF THE HOUSE OF HEPRESENTATIVES 
~ 719(a). Rule XI. 

only ,vhen authorized by a majority of the mem­
bers of the committee, and authorized subpenas 
shall be signed by the cllairnlan of the comlnittee 
or by any member designated by the committee. 

(B) OOlnpliance with any subpena issued 
by a committee or subcommittee under sub­
paragraph (1) (B) may be enforced only as 
authorized or directed by the House. 

Prior to the adoptioli of clause 2(m) effective January 3, 1975 
(H. Res. 988, 93rd Congress, p. -), only the Committees on Appro­
priations, Budget, Government Operations, Internal Security and 
St.amlards of Official Conduct were permitted by the standing rules 
to perform the functions as specified in paragraphs (1) (A) and (B), 
and other standing and select committees were given those authorities 
by separate resolutions reported from the Committee on Rules each 
Congress. On January 14, 1075 (II. Res. 5, Wth Congress, p. -), 
paragraph (2) (A) was amended to require authorized subpenas to 
be signed by the chairman of the full committee or any member desig­
nated by the committee. 

Use of committee funds for travel 
(n) Funds authorized for a 'committee under 

~ 719(a). Committee clause 5 are for expenses incurred in 
travel. the eomn1ittee's activities within the 
United States; however, local currencies owned by 
the United States shall be ulade available to the 
C011111littee and its enlployees engage~" in carrying 
out their official duties outside the United States. 
No appropriated funds shall be expended for the 
purpose of defraying expenses of nlenlbers of the 
comnlittee or its en1ployees in any country where 
local .currencies are available for this purpose; and 
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RULES OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
Rule XI. § 719(b). 

the following conditions shall apply with respect to 
their use of snch currencies: 

(1) No Melnber or elnployee of the cOlnmittee 
shall receive or expend local cnrrenciesfor sub­
sistence in any country at a rate in excess of the 
Inaxilllulll per dieln rate set forth in applicable 
Federalla\v. 

(2) Each Mmuber or el1lployee of the COIUIUit-
I} 719(b). Travel tee shall nlake to the chairman of 
reports. the cOl1lmittee an iteluized report 

sho\ving the number, of days, visited in each 
country whose local currencies were spent, the 
anl0nnt of per diel1l furnished, and the cost of 
transportation if furnished by public carrier, or, 
if such transportation is furnished by an agency 
of the United 'States Governnlent, the cost of such 
transportation, .. and. the identification· of the 
agency. All such individual reports sha1.l be filed 
by the chairman with the COl1ll1littee on House 
Adl1linistration and shall he open. to' puplic in­
spection. 

Prior to the adoption. of clause (n) and of clause l(b) of Rule XI 
effective .Tanuary 3, 1975 (H. Res. 988, 93rd Congress, p .. -), each 
committee was given separate authority to incur expenses in con­
nection with -their investigations and studies, and certain committees 
were authorized to use local currencies for foreign committee travel, 
in resolutions reported from .the Committee on Rules in' each' Congress. 
As indicated in clanse 1 (b), the authority to incur expenses (including 
travel expenses) is subject to the adoption of expense resolutions 
reported from the Committee on House Administration as required 
by clause 5, Rule XI. 
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MEMO TO: Richard A. Sprague 

FROM: Robert C. Ozer 
Staff Counsel 

SUBJECT: Procedure for Issuance of Subpoenaes 

DATE: October 21, 1976 

The House of Representatives, by House Rule ll(m} (2) (a), 
a copy of which is attached, provides that subpoenaes, when 
authorized by rule (or resolution) may be issued by the 
committee, "only when authorized by a majority of the members 
of the committee," and that the chairman, or such member 
delegated by him, may perform the ministerial act of issuing 
the subpoena .. 

We are· adv'ised by the Office of Legislative Counsel 
(Willoughby Sheame) as well as by Staff Director of the 
Select Committee on Narcotics that the above procedure is 
invariably followed by all House committees and subcommittees. 

All of the attorneys who have conferred you this question 
feel that our resolution (H. Res. 1540) does not provide for 
any different procedure. The resolution at lines 1-10, page 
2, refers to the select committee (or any subcommittee 
authorized by it) as authorized to issue subpoenaes. At 
page 3, lines 4-7, the conventional procedure described 
above was provided by authorization to the chairman (or any 
member designated by him) to sign subpoenaes. 

Finally, even if the resolution (H.Res.1540) had authorized 
a unique and different procedure, the committee itself has 
limited itself to the conventional procedure described above. 
This has been done by the routine adoption by the committee 
of the Rules of the House. Thus, even if the House had 
expanded the committee's authorized power (which it did not), 
the committee has limited itself to the conventional procedure. 

, I have not yet ascertained, but I will undertake to do 
so, whether the phrase in Rule II (m) (2) (a) "when authorized 
by a majority of the members of the committee" can mean a 
majority of those present and voting - e.g. a quorum of' two; 
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or the requirement is actually for a majority of the 
committee. I am inclined to feel, without benefit of 
research or consultation at this time, that just as a 
majority of the House (under House Rules) means a majority 
of the quorum present and voting, a majority of the 
committee would be satisfied by a majority of the quorum 
present and voting. 
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sideration of such measure or matter in the 
IIonsc. r:rhis subparagraph sha1l not apply to­

CA) any measure for the declaration of-war, 
or the declaration of a national emergency, by 
the Congress; or 

(B) any executive decision, determination, 
or action \vhich \V:ould become or continue to be, 
effective unless disapproved or otherwise 
invalidated by one or both I-Iouses of Congress. 

Paragraph (6) was originally contained in section 108 of the Legis­
latiYe Reorganization Act of In70 (84 Stat. 11-10) and was incorporated 
into the rules on January 22,1971 (H. Res. 5, 92nd Congress, p. 144). 
The rule was amended on October 13, 1972 (H. Res. 1153, 92nd Con­
gress, pp. 36013-23) to clarify the three-day availability requirement, 
and was further amended effective January 3, 1975 (H. Res. 988, 93rd 
Congress, p. -) to eliminate the eXellll)tions from the first sentence 
of the rule conferred upon the Committees on Appropriations, House 
Administration and Standarch; of OfI1cial Conduct, and on Jalluary 14, 
1 n75 (H. Res. 5, 94th Congress, p -), to remove some extraneous 
language iuadvertently inserted in the first sentence by H. nes. 988. 

'Vith respect to the committee expense resolutions reported by 
the Committee on House Administration pursuant to clause fi of 
Rule XI, the one-day nvailabilit.y refluirement of that clause, rather 
'than the three-day refluirement of this rule, is applicable, but other 
privilt'ged resolutions reported from that conupittee are now subject 
to this clause (Speaker Albert, Mar. 6, 1975, p. -). 

(7) If, \vithin seven calendar days after a 
Iueasure has, by resolution, been made in order 
for consideration 'by the I-louse, nO' . Illation has 
been offered that the I-Iouse consider that Iueas­
ure, any n1enlber of the c0111mittee which reported 
that rneasure may be recognized in the discretion 
of the Speaker to offer a motion that the I-louse 

[434] 

, 
\ 

HULES 01,' 'l'Bl'] HOUSE 011' ImpRli:SI~NTA'rIVES 
Rule XI. Ii 718 

shall consider that Iueasure, if that committee has 
duly authorized that member to offer that Illotion. 

Paragraph (7) was contnined in section 109 of the Legislative 
Reorganization Act of 1970 (84 Stat. 1140) and becflme part of the 
rules on January 22, 1971 (H. Re~. 5, !)21111 Congress, p. 14'1). 

Power to sit a1ld act; subpe1la fJoWer 
(m) (1) For the pnrpose of carrying out any of 

Ii 718. 
its fnnctions and duties under this 
rule and' Rule X (including any mat­

ters referred to it under clause 5 of Rule X), any 
c0111111ittee, or any subcommittee thereof, is author­
ized (subject to subparagraph (2}(A) of this 
paragraph)-

(A) to sit and act at such times and places 
within the United States, whether the I-Iouse is 
in session, has recessed, or has adj ourned, and 
to hold such hearings, and 

(B) to require, by subpoena or otherwise, 
the attendance and testilnony of snch witnesses 
and the production of such books, records, cor­
respondence, memorandulus, papers, and 
documents 

as it deems necessary. The chairman of the commit­
tee, or any member designated by such chairman, 
may adluinister oaths to any witness .. 

(2) (A) A suhpena may be issned by a COln­

mittee or subcommittee under subparagraph 
(1) (B) in the conduct of any investigation or 
activity or series of investigations or activities, 
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only ,vhen authorized by a majority of the mem­
bers of the comllli.ttee, and anthorized subpenas 
shall be sig-ned by thechnirrl1nn of the comluittee 
or by any member designated by the committee. 

(J3) COlnplinnec with any subpena issned 
by a cOlllmittee 01' snbcomrnittee under sub­
paragraph (1) (B) 111ay be enforced only as 
authorized or directed by the I-Iouse. 

Prior to the adoption of cla use 2 (ll1) effective January 3, 1975 
(H. Res. 988, 93nl Congress, p. -), only the Committees on Appro­
priations, Budget, Government Operntions, Internal Security and 
Standards of o Iliei al Conduct were lll~nllitted 1Jy the stnllding rules 
to perforIll the functions as specified ill paragraphs (1) (A) and (B), 
and other standing and select committees were given those authorities 
by sella rate resol utions reported from the Committee on Rules each 
Congress. On January 14, 1975 (II. Res. 5, D4th Congress, p. -), 
llaragraph (2) (A) wus amended to require authorized subpenas to 
be signed by the chairman of the full committee or any member desig­
nated by the committee. 

Use of committee funds for travel 
(n) Funds authorized for a 'committee under 

~ 719(a). Committee clause 5 are for expenses incurred in 
travel. the eOlllnlittcc's activities within the 
United States; ho\vever, local currencies owned by 
the United States shall be lnade available to the 
C0111111ittee and its enlp10yces engaged' in carrying 
out their official duties outside the United States. 
No appropriated fnnds sha11 be expended for the 
purpose of defraying expenses of 111enlbers of the 
COnl111ittee or its 8lnployees in any country where 
local currencies are availahle for this purpose; and 
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the follo'wing conditions shall apply with respect to 
their use of snch enrl'encies: 

(1) No ~1eluber or 8luployee of the cOlumittee 
shall receive or expend local cnrrencies for sub­
sistence in any country at a rate in excess of the 
Inaxillllllll per dien1 rate set forth in applicable 
Federal la \v. 

(2) Each Men1ber or enlployee of the COIUIUit-
6 719(b). Travel tee shall n1ake to the chairman of 
reports. the C01111uittee an itelllized report 

showing the number of days visited in each 
country whose local currencies were spent, the 
an10nnt of -per dien1 furnished, and the cost of 
transportation if furnished by public carrier, or, 
if such transportation is fUlnished by an agency 
of the United States Governnlent, the cost of snch 
transportation and the identification of the 
agency. All such individual reports shall be filed 
by the chairman with the o o 111111 i ttee on House 
Ad111inistration and shall be open to public in­
spection. 

Prior to the adoption of clause (n) and of clause 1 (b) of Rule XI 
effecti ve J nnuary 3, 1975 (H. Res. 988, 93rd Congress, p. -), each 
committee WIlS given separate authority to incur expenses in con­
nection with ,their investigations and studies, and certain committees 
were authorized to. use local currencies for foreign cOIpmittee travel, 
in resolutions reported from the Committee on Rules in each Congress. 
As indicated in clause 1 (b), the authority to incur expenses (including 
tra vel expenses) is subject to the adoption of expense resolutions 
reported from the Committee on House Administration as required 
by clause 5, Rule XI. 
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RESUME 

Robert C. Ozer 

Address: 

1587 Bates 
Birmingham, Michigan 48009 
(313) 642-3835 

Education: 

L.L.B. (with Honors): University of Pennsylvania 
Law School, 1967 

B. S. Ec.: \-, Uni versi ty of Pennsylvania-Wharton School, 
1964 

Professional Experience: 

February 1975-July 1976: United States Department of 
Justice, Attorney-in-Charge of Detroit Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigations 
and prosecutions in the State of Michigan. 

October 1974-February 1975: United States Department 
of Justice, Trial Attorney 

Att~ched to headquarters staff of Organized 
.CrAme and Racketeering Section, with":lmajor 
trial responsibility. 

May 1973-0ctober 1974: Associate ~ith firm of Blank, 
Rome, Klaus and Comisky 

Associate with 70 member firm, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania. Worked in Litigation Department 
as general litigation attorney, civil and 
criminal. 
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May 1972-May 1973: United States Department of Justice, 
Attorney-in-Charge of Buffalo Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions in western New York. 

December 1969-May 1973: United States Department of 
Justice, Departmental Attorney 

Assigned to Philadelphia Strike Force with 
responsibility for Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigation and 
prosecutions in eastern Pennsylvania. Served 
as acting Attorney-in-Charge from September 1971 
to April 1972. 

November 1967-December 1969: Assistant State's Attorney 
of Baltimore City 

Assistant prosecutor for the city of Baltimore. 
From November 1967 to November 1968, assigned 
to Trial Division with trial responsibility 
on a weekly basis for a general criminal 
calendar. From November 1968 to December 1969, 

. was responsible for organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions. 
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and political corruption investigations, 
and prosecutions in the State of Michigan. 

October 1974-February 1975: United States Department 
of Justice, Trial Attorney 

Attached to headquarters staff of Organized 
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trial responsibility. 
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1--1ay 1973-0ctober 1974: Associate with firm of Blank, 
Rome,Klaus andComisky 

Associate with 70 member firm, Philadelphia,. 
Pennsylvania. Worked in Litigation Department 
as general litigation attorney, civil and 
criminal. 
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Hay 1972-May 1973: United States Department of Justice, -
. Attorney-in-Charge of Buffalo Strike Force 

Exercised supervisory responsibility and 
authority for all Federal organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions in western New York. 

December 1969-May 1973: United States Department of 
Justice, Departmental Attorney 

Assigned to Philadelphia Strike Force with 
responsibility for Federal organized crime 
and political corruption investigation and 
prosecutions in eastern Pennsylvania. Served 
as acting A-ttorney-in-Charge from September 1971 
to April 1972. 

November 1967-December 1969: 
of Baltimore City 

Assistant State's Attorney 
? 

Assistant prosecutor for the city of Baltimore. 
From November 1967 to November1968,-assigned 
to Trial Division with trial responsibility 
on a weekly basis for a general criminal 
calendar. From November 1968 to December 1969, 
'tvas responsible for organized crime and 
political corruption investigations and 
prosecutions. 
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